Floodplain Development Permit
Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/ project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by
all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain
Ordinance. This permit must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible and must remain posted
during entirety of development.

Permit: #20-583

‘Date Approved: November 9, 2020 Expires: November 9, 2021

Issued to: Doddridge County Board of Education = POC: Jeff Harvey
Company Address: 68 Bulldog Drive West Union, WV 26456
Project Address: 69 Cline Stansberry Road West Union, WV 26456

Firm: 54017C0120C Lat/Long: 39.289528N, -80.770311W
Purpose of Development: Construction of Early Childhood Academy

Issued by: Geor . Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

%) Date: November 9, 2020

‘ For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.2631, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
118 East Court Street; West Union, WV 26456
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FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #20-583

DCBOE, 69_ C Stansberry Rd, Early Childhood Academy, 39.289528, -80.770311

TASK COMPLETE NOTES

(DATE)
CHECK RECEIVED N/A Fee Waived

US ARMY CORP.
ENGINEERS (USACE)
US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)
WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (WVDNR)
WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP) / 0//3%’20
STATE HISTORIC & )
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)
. OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)
WVDOH

Elevation Certificate

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING 10/20/2020

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED 11/9/2020

PERMIT GRANTED

COMPLETE

7019 1k40 0001 3402 ?1kO 7019 1L40 0001 3402 718Y

‘ 2019 1b4D 0001 3402 7153

7019 Lb40 0001 3402 7177
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Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of October 12, 2020)

Please take notice that on the (8'") of (October), 2020, (Doddridge County Board of Education) filed an
application for a Floodplain Permit (#20-583) to develop land located at or about (69 C Stansberry Rd);

‘ Coordinates: 39.289528, -80.770311. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the
County and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code
Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any
interested persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (November 9, 2020) (20
calendar days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission
Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union,
WV 26456. This project is for the Early Childhood Academy project

/ ‘

G DEL, CFM

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
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TRRASRER | =,

October 12, 2020

Mr. George Eidel

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
101 Church Street Suite 102

West Union, WV 26456

RE:  Doddridge Co. Schools Early Childhood Academy
Floodplain Permit

Mr. Eidel;

In additional to the recently submitted H &H report, please find attached an approved WVDEP NPDES
permit for the proposed project. The proposed project will be performed in several stages. The goal is to
start working on the grading immediately to have the site ready for the building construction late winter
and /or early spring. The proposed bridge would also start in late winter/early spring. The existing bridge
will not be demoed until the proposed bridge is complete and all internal site roads are finished. Due to
the location of the proposed bridge and the utilization of the existing bridge for access, there will be no
need for the contractor to be in the stream. Therefore, a WVDNR and Corps of Engineers permit will not
be necessary for the bridge construction. However, depending on the means and method of the
demolition, additional permits may be necessary to remove existing pier. Also, with part of the existing
bridge resting in a portion of the Rt. 18 right of way, a MM 109 will be submitted. The DOH will require
additional time to review the structural components of the bridge. Therefore, we are requesting if the
floodplain permit could be issued now so that the site grading could begin and the DOH permit be
provided to you prior to any bridge construction. :

Please let me us know if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

). DA

JEFF GOLA, P.E.
Project Manager

r:\060\060-10159.00-doddridge early childhood academy-doddridge county board of education-\documents\design\hec ras\flood-plain-letter.docx

600 White Oaks Blvd | P.O.Box 940 | Bridgeport, WV 26330 | tel: 1-800-273-6541 | wwwthethrashergroup.com




Permit# 20 -583
Eqrily

Project Name: C;k'lc(kbécj AcﬂcIJ\AJ

Permittees Name:DC B (@) Gl

Doddridge County, WV

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

‘ This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA---designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County FloodplainOrdinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

No work may start until a permit is issued.
The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.
If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.
The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.
. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

VR W

6. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.
7. | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY KN@WLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

DATE




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinent data.

Applicant Information
Responsible Company Name:

Doddridge Co. Board of Education

68 Bulldog Drive

City:  West Union State: Wv | 2P 26456
Corporate Point of Contact {(POC): Jeff Harvey

Corporate Mailing Address:

C te POC Title: .
orporate e Student Support Services

Corporate POC Primary Phone: 317-716-3555

Corporate POC Primary Email:

jtharvey@k12.wv.us
Corporate FEIN: Corporate DUNS:
Corporate Website:
Local Mailing Address:
g Same as above
City: State: Zip: .
Local Project Manager (PM):

Local PM Primary Phone:

Local PM Secondary Phone:

Local PM Primary Email:

Person Filing Application:

Jeff Harvey

Applicant Title: Student Support Services

Applicant Primary Phone: 317-716-3555

Applicant Secondary Phone: 304+873-2300

Applicant Primary Email:

jtharvey@k12.wv.us




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

Project Narrative:

The project is consists of constructing a Early Childhood Academy facility for the

the Doddridge County BOE. The facility will house both pre-k and kindergarden students

The proposed is for new facility is at the old high school football field. The structure

will have finish floor elevation of 1186.5' which is roughly the elevation of the old

baseball field and approximately 6.5' above the 100 year base flood flood. Over half

the facility will rest on an area that will require 21,000 CY of excavation, the remaining

facility (structure, parking lot, & access road) will be positioned on the engineered fill.

We are also proposing a new bridge farther up rt. 18 that will span the entire Middle

Island Creek with no piers and will allow place the proposed road crossing well above

the 100 base flood. Once the new bridge 1s constructed, the existing bridge will be

demoed allowing a larger waterway opening. The embankment constructed on the corndr

of the exiting football field only causes a small increase of only 0.06™ increase in the

100 year base tlood. The grading phase of the project 1s estimated to start i1n mid

October with the entire facility being Iimished by the summer o1 ZU2Z.




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project thatapply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY STRUCTURALTYPE
New Structure Residential (1 — 4 Family)
Addition Residential (more than 4 Family)
Alteration Non-residential (floodproofing)
Relocation Combined Use (res. & com.)
Demolition Replacement
Manufactured/Mobil Home

B. OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

Fill Mining { Drilling 0 Pipelining
Grading

Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)
Watercourse Alteration (including dredging and channel modification)
Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

Subdivision (including new expansion)

Individual Water or Sewer System

Other (please specify)




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: of

Site/Property Information:

Legal Description:  \j | CREEK ATHLETIC FIELD; 10.26 AC

Physical Address/911 Address: 69 C Stansberry Field Rd

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 39417'21.75" 80746'11.37"

DMS Latitude/Longitude: 39 289375 -80.769722

District: ¢ West Union Dist | MaP: 0011 Parcel: 0077

Land Book Description: 612 - School

Deed Book Reference: 94/229
Tax Map Reference: 0011
Existing Buildings/Use of Property: Athletic fields, concessions structure,

locker rooms, bleachers, etc.

Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodplain Manager ordesignee)

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): Approximate Elevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
L Yes | No L) Yes I_| No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:

Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights
(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: __of ____

Property Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): [y, 4ridoe County Board of Education
POAddress:  ¢g Bylldog Drive

City: West Union State: Wy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone: 304-873-2300

PO Secondary Phone:  317.716-3555

PO Primary Email:

jtharvey@k12.wv.us

Surface Rights Owner Data:

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Doddridge County Board of Education

PO Address: 68 Bulldog Drive

City:  West Union State: iy Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone: 304-873-2300

PO Secondary Phone: 317-716-3555

PO Primary Email: jtharvey@k12.wv.us

Mineral Rights Owner Data: (As Applicable)

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for cantractors and sub---contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listed above.

Property Designation: of

Contractor/Sub-Contractor (C/SC) Information:

C/SC Company Name: bidding project - contractor unknown at this time
C/SC WV License Number:
C/SCFEIN: C/SC DUNS:

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC):

Local C/SC POC Title:

C/SC Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip-Code:

Local C/SC Office Phone:

Local C/SC POC Phone:

Local C/SC POC E-Mail:

Engineer Firm Information:

Engineer Firm Name: The Thrasher Group, Inc

Engineer WV License Number: (15621

Engineer Firm FEIN: 55_0633596 Engineer Firm DUNS:

Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): Jeff Gola

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: Proj ect Manager
Engineer Firm Mailing Address: 600 White Oaks Blvd.
City: Bridgeport State: Wy Zip-Code: 26330

Engineer Firm Office Phone: 304-624-4108

Engineer Firm Primary POCPhone:  3(4-326-6109

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-Mail:

jgola@thethrashergroup.com




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Earl R. Daugherty

Physical Address: QOff Rt. 50

City:  West Union State: wv_ | ZiPF 26456

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Town of West Union

Physical Address: 178 Court Street

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone: 304-873-4200

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): Town of West Union

Physical Address: 178 Court Street

City:  West Union Sate! wv Zlp: 26456
PO Primary Phone: 304-873-4200

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): James L. McAfee

Physical Address: 13 Deer Lane

City: West Union State: WV Zip: 26456

PO Primary Phone: 304-873-2192

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

A SITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

B wnN e

o

10.

11.

12,

13.
14.

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow andscale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location of driveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with
setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated
FIRM.

Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest
floor indicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-site sewage systems.

Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level.

Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any roadway development into floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility into the
floodplain/floodway.

Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

A survey showing the existing ground elevations of at least location on the
building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29
or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in
an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical
datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed
datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or
streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.



Applicant

Please read print name, sign and date below:

e |certify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

e | certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

e | certify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by law and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have will be properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented prior to a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit being issued.

e [understand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

e lunderstand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

e lunderstand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.

e | understand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permit application.

e | understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said
issuance. If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager, a “Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the
floodplain or floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be
scheduled no less than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission meeting.

e | understand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall be final.

¢ lunderstand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed.

e In signing this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager or designee the right to enter onto the above---described location to inspect the
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

e lunderstand that if | do not follow exactly the site--plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that
I must stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is
resolved.

AppIicantSignature% /4/ Date: /d//ZJ

Applicant Printed Narfe" f—ff 7_ /éég;%_

10




STREAM CROSSING &
FLOODPLAIN ANALYSIS

DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
EARLY CHILDHOOD ACADEMY

MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

PREPARED FOR:

DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:

THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.
600 White Oaks Blvd
Bridgeport, WV 26330

OCTOBER 2020
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DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Thrasher Group has been contracted by the Doddridge County Board of Education
(DCBOE) to perform a hydrologic and hydraulic (H&H) study for the development of a new
Pre-K, also known as the “Project”. The Project is located on property owned by the Doddridge
County Board of Education located off State Route 18 within a 0.25 mile of US Route 50.
(Lat.39°17°21.75”, Long.80°46°11.37”) The Project site will be constructed in the location of the
old football and baseball field of Doddridge County High School. The project will consist of the
construction of a new two-lane single span bridge that will cross Middle Island Creek and serve
as the main entrance/exit of the school. The existing bridge downstream that is now used to serve
the property will be demoed. The site will be graded raising the Pre-K out of the 100-year storm
by excavating cut material from the northern hillside on the property and hauling it to the Pre-K
building pad. The finish floor of the new structure will sit at 786.5, approximately 6.5 feet above
the 100-year base flood plain.

2.0 HYDROLOGY ANALYSIS

A hydrology study was not performed since FEMA’s Flood Insurance Study provided flows for
Middle Island Creek. According to the study, Middle Island Creek 0.1 miles downstream of
confluence of Piggin Run peak 1-percent discharge was used for this study.

3.0 HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS

The hydraulic analysis was performed using HEC-RAS 5.0.7 and the hydrologic information
provided by FEMA'’s Doddridge County Flood Insurance Study (F.I.S.) 2011. A known water
surface elevation of 779’ was used for the program’s boundary condition since the stream is in a
FEMA designated zone “AE”. The Stream and floodplain roughness coefficients used in the
analysis were also described in the F.I.S as listed below.

Channel 0.04 clean, winding, some pools and shoals

Floodplain  0.07 medium to dense brush (left overbank)

0.03  short grass (right overbank)
0.035 high grass (right overbank)

The surrounding area of the Project was surveyed by The Thrasher Group in April 2020. Cross
sections were created along the centerline of the stream and inserted into HEC-RAS. Field
measurements of the existing bridge were inputted into the program to accurately depict existing
conditions. Subsequently, a hydraulic model was produced to analyze the effect of the Project.
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4.0 CONCLUSION .

The results of the hydraulic model indicate that the proposed project produces no adverse effects
on the stream and is within the standards of FEMA. By installing the new single span bridge at a
higher elevation up stream of the existing bridge and demoing the existing bridge, the 1-year
storm in that area would decrease by 0.04’ between the new proposed fill and the existing dam.
However, the position of the proposed fill for the new structure and parking lot will cause a
slight increase the base flood of elevation of 0.06°, well below the 1 ft increase allowed by
FEMA in the floodplain. Therefore, the proposed project produces no adverse effects on the
stream and is within the standards of FEMA.
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. APPENDIX 1

| HEC-RAS SUMMARY TABLES
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HEC-RAS_River: Middle island Cr_Reach: MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ Profile: PF 1
Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total Min Ch EI W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnt Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (W) () () (fuft) (s) (saft) (fty
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|501145__|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.04 762.37 78270 __ 0.000383 500] 347847 296.12 0.19
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|501145__|PF 4 PRO 13080.00 760.04 782.43 78276 __ 0.000388 498 349503 296.29 0.1
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ | 481145 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.04 782.35 78261] _ 0.000322 441 382583 398.96 0.18
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ 1481145 IPF 1 PRO 13080.00) 760.04 782.41 782.66] __ 0.000318 433] _ 3848.49 399.22 0.7
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|461145___|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.04 782.29 782,54] __ 0.000334 441] 397599 42057 0.18
[MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[461145__[PF 1 PRO 13080,00! 760.04 78235 782.60] _ 0.000329 438 4000.30 22082 0.17
MIDDLE ISLANDCR _[4411.44___|PF 1 EX 13080.00, 760.03 782.21 78248] _ 0.000320 448] __ 3885.91 43262 017
MIDDLE [SLAND CR__[4411.44__|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 782.27 762.53 __ 0.000315 445 301147 433.10 017
MIDDLE ISLANDCR _ [421144 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 782.19 78240 __ 0.000281 405| 422698 45317 0.16
MIDDLE ISLANDCR _[4211.44__|PF 1 PRO 13080.00, 760.03 76225 782.46] __ 0.000276 4.03] __ 4253.90 453.39 0.16
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[4011.22 __|PF 4 EX 13080.00) 760.03 782.03 78232 0.000417 475| _ arsie7 42634 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[4011.22__|PF 4 PRO 13080.00 760.03 782.09 78238 0.000410 472] 380841 42854 0.19
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[381064___|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 78191 782.23| _ 0.000458 493 3688.30 381.72 0.20
|MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ |381064__|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.98 78220] __ 0.000451 490 371259 381.90 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR___{360508 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.65 782.11] _ 0.000664 593] __ 3046.31 323,59 025
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|3605.00 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 78172 78207 __ 0.000653 590]  3068.34 323.96 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|3405.09 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.08 781.53 781.99] _ 0.000540 562 2689.85 271.51 022
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[3405.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00] __ 760.03 781.60 762.05| __ 0.000532 559] _ 2708.66 272.94 022
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[3205.09 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.47 781.87] __ 0.000477 513 2687.02 21512 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[3205.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.54 78193 __ 0.000470 51| 270205 21577 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR_ [3105.09 __|PF1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.09 781.78] __ 0.000938 6.69| 204175 148.32 020
MIDOLE ISLAND CR__[3105.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.16 781.84] _ 0.000925 6.66] 205267 148.86 0.29
MIDDLE ISLAND CR_|3005.09 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.10 78165 __0,000680 506] 222018 126.07 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[3005.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00) 760.03 781.18 781.72] _ 0.000672 5.93] _ 2229.37 126.37 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ 280509 |PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 760.99 78151 0.000636 579] 227554 129.61 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 280509 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.07 781.58] _ 0.000628 576] 228520 130.07 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|2605.09 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.02 780.88 781.38] __ 0.000688 566] _ 2309.12 140.50 025
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[2605.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00! 760.02 780.95 78145 0.000680 564] 231984 140.94 025
MIDDLE ISLAND CR___[2305.09 __|PF 1 EX 13080,00 760.01 780.77 781.46] __ 0.000546 520 287723 41678 023
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|2305.09 __|PF PRO 13080.00 760.01 780.76 76125 0.000642 564 235395 186.77 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__| 210509 |PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.01 78071 781.04] __ 0.000500 496 313540 42758 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR _[2105.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00, 760.01 780.62 781.12] __ 0.000680 577]  2449.05 276.36 0.25
|MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1805.08___|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.48 78091 __ 0.000645 598] 291407 47942 024
’mDDLE ISLANDCR__[1905.09 __|PF 1 PRO 1308000 __ 760.00 780.36 780.96] __ 0.000824 6.73] 246486 381,21 027
MIDOLE ISLANDCR _ 179873 |PF 1 EX 13080.00] 760,00 780.46 780.83] __ 0.000536 532 3043.76 484.61 022
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[4798.73___|PF 1 PRO 13080.00] __ 760.00 780.41 780.83] __ 0.000581 553 2678.88 457.03 0.23
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|1714.52__|PF 4 EX 13080.00, 760.00 78041 78079 __ 0.000513 531] 306241 480.15 022
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1714.52__|PF 4 PRO 13080.00 760.00 78037] 76856 78078 _ 0.000550 549 203307 469.01 023
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__| 162652 IPF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 78028 780.73] __ 0.000623 584]  2830.29 46203 024
MIDDLE ISLAND CR, |162652___|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.18 780.68] __ 0.000682 609]  2687.57 454.43 0.25
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[160509___|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.28 780.71] __ 0.000867 569 281367 454.62 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1605.09 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00) 760.00 760.17 780.66] 0000733 593 267087 449.47 025
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1521.67 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.26 768.32] 78065 0000582 5.26] 300205 494.47 023
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1521.67 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00) 760.00 780.15 780.58] __ 0.000646 552 282081 492.74 0.24
\
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1481 PROPOSED SINGLE SPAN BRIDGE
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1452.53 __|PF 1 EX 13080.00] ___ 760.00 780,20 78052 0000456 487| 328438 467.49 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__|1452.53 __|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.16 780.52| 0000495 506] _ 3124.70 467.26 0.21
[MIDDLE ISLAND CR__[1405.08__|PF 1 EX 13080.00) 760.00 780.15 780.50] 0000483 510] 320139 440,16 0.21
MIDDLE [SLAND CR__[1405.09__|PF 1 PRO 13080.00) 760.00 780.11 780.50] 0000516, 527] _ 3050.60 41331 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ 130509 |PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.04 78044] __ 0.000543 548]  2067.49 354.96 022
MIDDLE ISLANDCR 130509 [PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.04 780.44] 0000543 548] 206749 354.96 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ [1205.09 | PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.00 780.38] 0000530 536 2995.90 340.84 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ [1205.08__|PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.00 780.38] 0000530 536 299590 340.84 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR_ | 110508 __IPF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 779.64 769.54] _ 780.28| _ 0.000873 6.76] 223560 200.28 0.28
MIDDLE ISLANDCR 110509 |PF 1 PRO 13080.00) 760.00 77964]  76954] 78029 0000873 6.76] __ 223560 20028 0.28
MIDDLE ISLAND CR___| 1072 EXISTING DAM




o

HEC-RAS River: Middle Island Cr_Reach: MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ Profile: PF 1

Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total MnChEl | WS.Elev | CritW.S. | EG.Elev | EG.Slope | VelChnl | FlowArea | Top Width | Froude # Chl
(cfs) ) [(i!] ()] (1 (H) {fUs) (sqf) (Y]
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1033.84 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.00 779.00 770.38 779.97 0.001226 8.04 1798.14 147.64 0.34
MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ |1033.84 PF 1 |PRO 13080.00 760.00 779.00 770.39% 779.97 0.001226 8.04 1798.14 147.64 0.34
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'é' Flood Info Location Map created on 10/8/2020

1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area User
Regulatory Floodway in AE Zone Flood Hazard Area |Location is NOT WITHIN any identified flood hazard
area. Unmapped flood hazard areas may be present.

1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area Flood Zone Out of Flood Zone
Without BFE (may have Advisory Flood Heights) Stream

Watershed (HUCS) | Little Musringum-Middle Island (5030201)
1-Percent-Annual-Chance High Risk Advisory Flood Height

Water Depth About 10.0 ft (Source: HAZUS)
Download the Full Legend for all flood tool symbols .
hi www.mapwv.gov/flood/map/docs/wv_flood_tool_legend.pdf Elevation 777.7 & (SOUI‘CCZ SAMS 2003) (NAVD88)
: Community & ID | Doddridge County (ID: 540024)
The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance FEMA Map & Date | 54017C0120C; Effective Date: 10/4/2011

Program. It does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, .
particularly from local drainage sources of small size. Refer to the official Location (lat, long) (39‘289528’ -80.770311) (WGS84)
Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for detailed flood elevation data in flood profiles | Parcel ID 09-08-0011-0077-0000
and data tables. WV Flood Tool (https://www.mapwv.gov/flood) is supported E-911 Address :
- multipl
by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV GIS Technical Center. L addresses
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DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Thrasher Group has been contracted by the Doddridge County Board of Education
(DCBOE) to perform a hydrologic and hydraulic (H&H) study for the development of a new
Pre-K, also known as the “Project”. The Project is located on property owned by the Doddridge
County Board of Education located off State Route 18 within a 0.25 mile of US Route 50.
(Lat.39°17°21.75”, Long.80°46°11.37”) The Project site will be constructed in the location of the
old football and baseball field of Doddridge County High School. The project will consist of the
construction of a new two-lane single span bridge that will cross Middle Island Creek and serve
as the main entrance/exit of the school. The existing bridge downstream that is now used to serve
the property will be demoed. The site will be graded raising the Pre-K out of the 100-year storm
by excavating cut material from the northern hillside on the property and hauling it to the Pre-K
building pad. The finish floor of the new structure will sit at 786.5, approximately 6.5 feet above
the 100-year base flood plain.

2.0 HYDROLOGY ANALYSIS

A hydrology study was not performed since FEMA’s Flood Insurance Study provided flows for
Middle Island Creek. According to the study, Middle Island Creek 0.1 miles downstream of
confluence of Piggin Run peak 1-percent discharge was used for this study.

3.0 HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS

The hydraulic analysis was performed using HEC-RAS 5.0.7 and the hydrologic information
provided by FEMA'’s Doddridge County Flood Insurance Study (F.I.S.) 2011. A known water
surface elevation of 779’ was used for the program’s boundary condition since the stream is in a
FEMA designated zone “AE”. The Stream and floodplain roughness coefficients used in the
analysis were also described in the F.L.S as listed below.

Channel 0.04 clean, winding, some pools and shoals

Floodplain  0.07 medium to dense brush (left overbank)

0.03  short grass (right overbank)
0.035 high grass (right overbank)

The surrounding area of the Project was surveyed by The Thrasher Group in April 2020. Cross
sections were created along the centerline of the stream and inserted into HEC-RAS. Field
measurements of the existing bridge were inputted into the program to accurately depict existing
conditions. Subsequently, a hydraulic model was produced to analyze the effect of the Project.
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’ 4.0 CONCLUSION

The results of the hydraulic model indicate that the proposed project produces no adverse effects
on the stream and is within the standards of FEMA. By installing the new single span bridge at a
higher elevation up stream of the existing bridge and demoing the existing bridge, the 1-year
storm in that area would decrease by 0.04” between the new proposed fill and the existing dam.
However, the position of the proposed fill for the new structure and parking lot will cause a
slight increase the base flood of elevation of 0.06°, well below the 1 ft increase allowed by
FEMA in the floodplain. Therefore, the proposed project produces no adverse effects on the
stream and is within the standards of FEMA.
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HEC-RAS SUMMARY TABLES
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HEC-RAS River. Middle Island Cr_Reach. MIDDLE ISLAND CR__ Profile: PF 1
Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total Min Ch E W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude #Chl
(cfs) (U] (U] (R) ") () (fUs) (sq ft) (")
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 5011.45 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.04 782.37 782.70 0.000383 5.00 3478.47 296.12 0.18
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 5011.45 PF1 PRO 13080.00| 760.04 782.43 782,76 0.000388 4.98 3495.03 296.29 0.18
MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ 14811.45 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.04 782.35 782.61 0.000322 4.41 3825.83 398.96 0.18
MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ |4811.45 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.04 782.41 782.66 0.000318 4.39 3848.49 399.22 0.17
MIDDLE ISLAND CR __ |4611.45 PF 1 [2.3 13080.00 760.04 782.29 782.54 0.000334 4.41 3975.99 420.57 0.18
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4611.45 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.04 782.35 782.60 0.000328 4.38 4000.30 420.82 0.17
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4411.44 PF 1 EX 13080.00| 760.03 782.21 782.48 0.000320 4.48 3885.91 432.82 0.17
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4411.44 PF 1 PRO 13080.00| 760.03 782.27 762.53 0.000315 4.45 3911.47 433.10 0.17
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4211.44 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 782.19 7682.40 0.000281 4.05 4226.98 453.17 0.16
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4211.44 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 782.25 782.46 0.000276 4.03 4253.90 453.39 0.16
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4011.22 PF 1 IEX 13080.00| 760.03 782.03 782.32 0.000417 4.75 3781.87 428.34 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 4011.22 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 782.09 782.38 0.000410 4.72 3808.41 428.54 0.18
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3810.64 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.91 782.23 0.000458 4.93 3688.30 381.72 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3810.64 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.98 782.28 0.000451 4.90 3712.59 381.90 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3605.09 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.65 782.11 0.000664 5.93 3046.31 323.59 0.25
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3605.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.72 782.17 0.000653 5.90 3068.34 323.86 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3405.09 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.53 781.99 0.000540 5.62 2689.85 271.51 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3405.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.60 782.05 0.000532 5.59 2708.66 272.94 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3205.08 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.47 781.87 0.000477 5.13 2687.02 215,12 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3205.09 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.54 781.93 0.000470 5.11 2702.05 215.77 o.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3105.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.09 781.78 0.000938 6.69 2041.75 148.32 0.29
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3105.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.16 781.84 0.000925 6.66 2052.67 148.86 0.29
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3005.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.03 781.10 781.65 0.000680 5.96 2220.18 126.07 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 3005.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00] 760.03 781.18 781.72 0.000672 5.93 2228.37 126.37 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 2805.09 PF 4 €X 13080.00 760.03 780.99 781.651 0.000636 5.79 2275.54 128.81 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 2805.09 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.03 781.07 781.58 0.000628 5.76 2285.20 130.07 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 2605.08 PF1 EX 13080.00] 760.02 780.88 781.38 0.000688 5.66 2308.12 140.50 0.25
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 2605.09 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.02 780.95 781.45 0.000680 5.64 2319.84 140.94 0.25
MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ [2306.09 PF 1 |EX 13080.00. 760.01 780.77 781.16 0.000546 5.20 2877.23 416.78 0.23
MIDDLE ISLAND CR __ |2305.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.01 780.76 781.25 0.000642 5.64 2353.95 186.77 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR___[2106.09 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.01 780.71 781.04 0.000500 4.96 3135.40 427.59 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 2105.09 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.01 780.62 781.12 0.000660 5,77 2449.05 276.36 0.25
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 19805.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.48 760.91 0.000645 5.98 2914.07 475.42 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1905.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.36 780.96 0.000824 6.73 2464.86 381.21 0.27
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1798.73 PF 1 {EX 13080.00 760.00 780.46 760.83 0.000536 5.32 3043.76 484.61 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1788.73 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.41 780.83 0.000581 5.53 2876.88 457.03 0.23
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1714.52 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.41 780.78 0.000513 5.31 3062.41 480.15 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1714.52 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.37 768.56 780.78 0.000550 5.49 2833.07 468.01 0.23
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1626.52 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.28 780.73 0.000623 5.84 2830.28 462.03 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1626.52 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.18 780.68 0.000682 6.08 2687.57 454.43 0.25
MIDDLE iSLAND CR 1605.09 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.28 780.71 0.000667 5.69 2813.687 454.62 0.24
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1605.09 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.17 780.66 0.000733 5.93 2670.87 448.47 0.25
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1521.67 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.26 768.32 780.65 0.000562 5.26 3002.05 494.47 0.23
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1521.67 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.15 780.58 0.000646 5.52 2820.81 492,74 0.24
“
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1481 PROPOSED SINGLE SPAN BRIDGE
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1452.53 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.20 780.52 0.000456 4.87 3284.38 467.48 0.20
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1452.53 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.16 780.52 0.000495 5.08 3124.70 467.26 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1405.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.15 780.50 0.000483 5.10 3201.39 440.16 0.21
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1405.09 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780,11 780.50 0.000516 5.27 3050.60 413.31 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1306.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00 760.00 780.04 780.44 0.000543 5.46 2967.49 354.96 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1305.08 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.04 780.44 0.000543 5.46 2067.48 354.96 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1205.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00; 760.00 780.00 780.38 0.000530 5.36 2895.90 340.84 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1205.09 PF 1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 780.00 780.38 0.000530 5.36 2995.90 340.84 0.22
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1105.08 PF 1 EX 13080.00) 760.00 779.64 769.54 780.29 0.000873 6.76 2235.60 200.28 0.28
MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ }1105.08 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 779.64 769.54 780.29 0.000873 6.76 2235.60 200.28 0.28
MIDDLE ISLAND CR_| 1072 EXISTING DAM




HEC-RAS River: Middle Island Cr_Reach: MIDDLE ISLAND CR _ Profile: PF 1(C

Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total MinChEl | W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G.Elev_| E.G. Slope Vel Chnl FlowArea | TopWidth | Froude#Chl
(cfs) {f) () (1] (L] () (tvs) (9 ft) (U}
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1033.84 PF1 EX 13080.00 760.00 779.00 770.39 779.97 0.001226 8.04 1788.14 147.64 0.34
MIDDLE ISLAND CR 1033.84 PF1 PRO 13080.00 760.00 779.00 770.39 779.97 0.001226 8.04 1798.14 147.64 0.34
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SITE PLANS
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Hydrologic analyses were carried out to establish the peak discharge-frequency
relationships for each flooding source studied in detail affecting the county.

3.1 Hydrologic Analyses

Discharge-frequency curves were developed on a regional basis that applies to West

Virginia (References 3 and 4). For the streams studied by detailed methods, 1-percent-

annual-chance flood elevations were determined through discharge-frequency relations

and the Manning equation. Within the Town of West Union, flood elevations were

determined through streamflow-station data relationships and the Manning’s equation.

Peak discharge-drainage area relationships for each stream studied by detailed methods

are presented in Table 2, “Summary of Discharges”.

Table 2 — Summary of Discharges

DRAINAGE PEAK DISCHARGE (CFS)

AREA 1-PERCENT-
FLOODING SOURCE AND LOCATION (SQ. MILES) ANNUAL- CHANCE
MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK
Upstream of Doddridge-Tyler County boundary 134.78 15,200
(Approximately 0.1 mile downstream of;
. onfluenceof Piggin Ru) (120706) {37080
BUCKEYE CREEK §
At confluence with Middle Island Creek 38.62 7,350 |
Downstream of confluence of Long Run 22.62 5,150 |
Upstream of confluence of Greenbrier Creek 9.41 3,050
Downstream of confluence of Traugh Fork 1.52 1,310
MEATHOUSE FORK
At confluence with Middle Island Creek 66.84 9,600
Downstream of confluence of Toms Fork 50.47 8,200
Downstream of confluence of Brushy Fork 29.87 6,050
Downstream of confluence of Laurel Run and
Big Isaac Creek 3.76 2,230
MCELROY CREEK
Upstream of confluence of Flint Run 61.95 9,250
Upstream of confluence of Rigging Run 51.23 8,300
Downstream of confluence of Talkington Fork 39.18 7,100

Downstream of confluence of Robinson Fork and
‘ Big Battle Run 20.75 4,900




using the USACE HEC-2 step-backwater computer program, and the results were
published in a special flood hazard information report (References 5 and 6). Flood
profiles were drawn showing computed water-surface elevations for floods of the
selected recurrence intervals.

Channel roughness factors (Manning’s “n”) used in the hydraulic computations were
assigned on the basis of field surveys of the stream and floodplain areas. (For_Middle)
{5land " Creek, channel “i>~Values range from 0040 To 0:045and overbank “n’ Vvalues)
{ange from 0:0507t0.07070) For Buckeye Creek and Meathouse Fork, channel “n” values
range from 0.055 to 0.080.

The hydraulic analyses for this study were based on unobstructed flow. The flood
elevations shown on the profiles are thus considered valid only if hydraulic structures
remain unobstructed, operate properly, and do not fail.

Qualifying benchmarks within a given jurisdiction that are catalogued by the National
Geodetic Survey (NGS) and entered into the National Spatial Reference System (NSRS)
as First or Second Order Vertical and have a vertical stability classification of A, B or C
are shown and labeled on the FIRM with their 6-character NSRS Permanent Identifier.

Benchmarks catalogued by the NGS and entered into the NSRS vary widely in vertical
stability classification. NSRS vertical stability classifications are as follows:

. Stability A: Monuments of the most reliable nature, expected to hold
position/elevation (e.g. mounted in bedrock)

. Stability B: Monuments which generally hold their position/elevation (e.g.
concrete bridge abutment)

. Stability C: Monuments which may be affected by surface ground movements
(e.g. concrete monument below frost line)

. Stability D: Mark of questionable or unknown vertical stability (e.g. concrete

monument above frost line, or steel witness post)

In addition to NSRS benchmarks, the FIRM may also show vertical control monuments
established by a local jurisdiction; these monuments will be shown on the FIRM with the
appropriate designations. Local monuments will only be placed on the FIRM if the
community has requested that they be included, and if the monuments meet the
aforementioned NSRS inclusion criteria.

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for benchmarks
shown on the FIRM for this jurisdiction, please contact the Information Services Branch
of the NGS at (301) 713-3242, or visit their Web site at www.ngs.noaa.gov.

It is important to note that temporary vertical monuments are often established during the
preparation of a flood hazard analysis for the purpose of establishing local vertical
control. Although these monuments are not shown on the FIRM, they may be found in
the Technical Support Data Notebook associated with the FIS report and FIRM for this
community. Interested individuals may contact FEMA to access these data.
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S oMs/2020 0 - .. Gmail- Doddridge Co. Early Childhood Academy.

ey
=

George Eidel <dodarid_gecoﬁntyfpm@gmail.cdm>

Doddridge Co. Early Childhobd Academy

Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com> Tue, Oct 13, 2020 at 8:50 AM
To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Thanks George,

| forgot to attach the NPDEs permit. It would it be an issue if constructed a sediment trap and rock stone entrance.
Neither would be filling in the floodplain, just digging out to catch any sediment?

thanks

JEFFREY GOLA, PE
Project Manager | The Thrasher Group, Inc.

office: 304-326-6109 | 800-273-6541

mobile: 304-677-9830
600 White Oaks Blvd | Bridgeport, WV 26330

www.thethrashergroup.com

From: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 4:45 PM

To: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>
Subject: Re: Doddridge Co. Early Childhood Academy

CAUTION: External E-mail

[Quoted text hidden}

) Approval for WWR111011.pdf
38K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=d94379c394&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1680441028357 540687 &simpl=-msg-f%3A16804410283... 1/




west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Waster and Water Management Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
601 57th Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston West Virginia 25304-2345

Phone: 304-926-0495

Fax:

304-926-0496

October &, 2020

DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
JEFF HARVEY

68 BULLDOG DRIVE

WEST UNION, WV 26456

Re: General Permit Registration No. WVR111011
Early Childhood Academy
Acres Permitted (10)

Dear Permittee:

You ate now authorized to operate under General Permit No. WV0115924 to discharge stormwater
associated with construction activities. This registration form should be kept with your copy of the
General Permit. You should carefully read the contents of the permit and become familiar with all
requirements needed to remain in compliance.

Although you should be aware of all the terms and conditions of this permit, we wish to advise
you of the following important requirements:

1. In accordance with the General Permit, you have developed a complete storm water
pollution prevention plan. This plan is to be retained on site and be available for review by the
Director or the Director's authorized representative as of the date of your coverage by the
General Permit, which is the date of this letter.

2. The erosion control measures approved by this Agency for this project shall be
maintained in proper condition to individually and collectively perform the functions for which
they were designed. In order to ensure the efficiency and proper maintenance of these measures,
the permittee shall make sufficiently frequent, periodic inspections to detect any impairment of
the designed stability, capacity or environmental requirements of the approved measures. The
permittee shall take immediate steps to correct any such impairment found to exist.

3. If this Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) proves to be ineffective in

controlling erosion and the sediment in storm water discharges associated with
industrial/construction activities, or site conditions change, the Permittee shall amend the

Promoting a healthy environment.



SWPPP and install appropriate sediment and/or control devices in accordance with this permit
and the application instructions

4. Final stabilization means disturbed areas shall be covered by the appropriate
permanent protection. Final stabilization includes pavement; compacted gravel; permeable
pavement/pavers; buildings; stable waterways (riprap, concrete, grass or pipe); a healthy,
vigorous stand of perennial grass that uniformly covers at least 70 percent of the ground;
stable outlet channels with velocity dissipation which directs site runoff to a natural
watercourse; and any other approved structure or material.

Your project has not been public noticed therefore this permit registration is valid from
10/8/2020 till 10/8/2021.

You will be invoiced for your annual permit fees one month prior to the anniversary date of your
original approval date. Failure to submit the annual fee within 90 days of the due date will render
your permit void upon the date you are mailed a certified written notice to that effect.

Issuance of this registration does not authorize any injury to persons or property or invasion of other
private rights, or any infringement of federal, state or local law or rules.

The validity of this General Permit Registration is contingent upon payment of the applicable
annual permiit fee, as required by Chapter 22, Article 11, Section 10 of the Code of West Virginia.

Your efforts toward preventing the degradation of our natural resources are greatly appreciated. If
you have any questions relative to this approval, please do not hesitate to contact Dale Biller at
(304) 926-0499 Ext. 43766 or by email at robert.d.biller@wv.gov.

Katheryn D. Emery
Acting Director

WYV DEP-Division of Water & Waste Mgt.
601 57th St SE

Charleston, WV 25304-2345

Phone: (304) 926-0495

Fax: (304) 926-0463




10302020 : ‘ S " Gmail - Floodplain Permit for New Bridge

M Gmaim : : L George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@‘gmail.com'>

FIoodeain Permit for New Bridge

Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com> Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 9:24 AM
To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>

Thanks George,
| just waiting on the WVDOH D4 to give me the MM109 permit. | talked to them yesterday and should be coming soon.

Attached is the WVDEP permit. For the construction of the new bridge and site gradmg, neither a Corps or WVDNR
permit will be needed.

Thanks again for your assistance.

JEFFREY GOLA, PE
Project Manager | The Thrasher Group, Inc.

office: 304-326-6109 | 800-273-6541

mobile: 304-677-9830
600 White Oaks Blvd | Bridgeport, WV 26330

www.thethrashergroup.com

From: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 9:15 AM

To: Jeffrey Gola <jgola@thethrashergroup.com>

Subject: Floodplain Permit for New Bridge .

CAUTION: External E-mail

[Quoted text hidden]

-@ Approval for WWR111011.pdf
38K
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Waster and Water Management Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
601 57th Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston West Virginia 25304-2345

Phone: 304-926-0495 :

Fax:  304-926-0496

October 8, 2020

DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
JEFF HARVEY

68 BULLDOG DRIVE

WEST UNION, WV 26456

Re: General Permit Registration No. WVR111011
Early Childhood Academy
Acres Permitted (10)

Dear Permittee:

You are now authorized to operate under General Permit No. WV0115924 to discharge stormwater
associated with construction activities. This registration form should be kept with your copy of the
General Permit. You should carefully read the contents of the permit and become familiar with all
requirements needed to remain in compliance.

Although you should be aware of all the terms and conditions of this permit, we wish to advise
you of the following important requirements:

1. In accordance with the General Permit, you have developed a complete storm water
pollution prevention plan. This plan is to be retained on site and be available for review by the
Director or the Director's authorized representative as of the date of your coverage by the
General Permit, which is the date of this letter.

2. The erosion control measures approved by this Agency for this project shall be
maintained in proper condition to individually and collectively perform the functions for which
they were designed. In order to ensure the efficiency and proper maintenance of these measures,
the permittee shall make sufficiently frequent, periodic inspections to detect any impairment of
the designed stability, capacity or environmental requirements of the approved measures. The
permittee shall take immediate steps to correct any such impairment found to exist.

3. If this Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) proves to be ineffective in

controlling erosion and the sediment in storm water discharges associated with
industrial/construction activities, or site conditions change, the Permittee shall amend the

Promoting a healthy environment.



SWPPP and install appropriate sediment and/or control devices in accordance with this permit
and the application instructions

4. Final stabilization means disturbed areas shall be covered by the appropriate
permanent protection. Final stabilization includes pavement; compacted gravel; permeable
pavement/pavers; buildings; stable waterways (riprap, concrete, grass or pipe); a healthy,
vigorous stand of perennial grass that uniformly covers at least 70 percent of the ground;
stable outlet channels with velocity dissipation which directs site runoff to a natural
watercourse; and any other approved structure or material.

Your project has not been public noticed therefore this permit registration is valid from
10/8/2020 till 10/8/2021.

You will be invoiced for your annual permit fees one month prior to the anniversary date of your
original approval date. Failure to submit the annual fee within 90 days of the due date will render
your permit void upon the date you are mailed a certified written notice to that effect.

Issuance of this registration does not authorize any injury to persons or property or invasion of other
private rights, or any infringement of federal, state or local law or rules.

The validity of this General Permit Registration is contingent upon payment of the applicable
annual permit fee, as required by Chapter 22, Article 11, Section 10 of the Code of West Virginia.

Your efforts toward preventing the degradation of our natural resources are greatly appreciated. If
you have any questions relative to this approval, please do not hesitate to contact Dale Biller at
(304) 926-0499 Ext. 43766 or by email at robert.d.biller@wv.gov.

Katheryn D. Emery

Acting Director

WYV DEP-Division of Water & Waste Mgt.
601 57th St SE

Charleston, WV 25304-2345

Phone: (304) 926-0495

Fax: (304) 926-0463



West Virginia Department of Transportation
Division of Highways
Right-of-way Encroachment Permit Application

-109
e PERMIT NO. 04-2020-0849

Rev. 12-9-2019

PERMIT TO ENTER UPON, UNDER, OVER OR ACROSS THE STATE ROADS OF THE STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA.

THIS PERMIT, Made this 17 day of November 20 20 , between the WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, a statutory corporation hereinafter

called DIVISION and __DQddn'_dge County Board of Education

Address: 68 Bulldog Drive, West Union, WV Phone No: _304-873-2300
hereinafter called APPLICANT.

WITNESSETH

In consideration of the hereinafter set out covenants and in accordance with W. Va. Code §17-2E-1 ef seq.,
§17-4-8, §17-16-6, §17-16-9, §31H-1-1 et seq., federal law, and the rules, policies, guidelines, manuals, and
federal regulations promulgated thereunder, APPLICANT does hereby apply to enter

Route Type & No. WV 18 DOH Project No. - (if applicable);
at 0.25mi north of the jct. of US 50 (-80.7716, 39.2892) Mile Post 19.00
in Coddridge County, for the purposes hereinafter set forth and in accordance with the

plans and specifications which are attached hereto and made a part hereof:

Construction and n aintenance of an access to a nev school location. Board of Education

shall construct, ov n and n aintain the bridge at this location. Ren ove vegetation and

n aintain visibility at the nev access.

APPLICANT further agrees to accept the conditions hereinafter set forth:

1.

APPLICANT shall deposit with DIVISION the sum of $ - in the form of an official,
certified or cashier’s check, or executed bond with surety satisfactory to DIVISION to cover any damage

and inspection costs DIVISION may sustain by reason of the granting of this permit, including any
expense incurred in restoring said highway to its original condition or the proper repair of any and all
damages that may result within one (1) year from the date of the completion of said work.

APPLICANT agrees to reimburse DIVISION for inspection costs as follows:

A. For any inspection costs incurred under this permit.
B. At$ per linear foot for feet of water line installed under this permit

C. AtS$ per linear foot for feet of sewer line installed under this permit

APPLICANT shall notify DIVISION at least 48 hours in advance of the date the work will begin. Failure
to comply will be cause for cancellation of this permit.

APPLICANT agrees to protect its employees, equipment and users of the highway at all times in
accordance with the current Division of Highways manual “Traffic Control For Street and Highway

Construction and Maintenance Operations”.

APPLICANT agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal laws in the performance of work under

this permit.
Page 1 of 2



Division of Highways

Office of the District Engineer/Manager Byrd E. White, I1I

District Four Secretary of Transportation

PO Box 4220 (EXIT 121, I-79) * Clarksburg, WV 26302 * 304-842-1550
December 4, 2020

BOARD OF EDUCATION, DODDRIDGE
COUNTY

68 BULLDOG DRIVE
WEST UNION, WV 26456

Dear Applicant:

Your approved copy of Permit Number  (04-2020-0849 fora  AC - Approach Commercial

permit type is enclosed. A description of the work is on the permit.
Please contact the District __Four office:
304-326-0119

at least 48 hours in advance of the date you plan to begin work so arrangements can be made to inspect the work authorized

by the permit.
Failure to comply will result in cancellation of your permit.

A copy of this permit is to be available on the job at all times while the work is in progress for inspection by the
West Virginia Division of Highways' personnel.

Sincerely,

Wookaed Croncn
District Engineer / District Manager

Initials: AS:MC:tc / <@
——————

Attachments: Yes

Permit Supervisor
Enclosure: No

cc:OM 0409 MD file

E.E.OJAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




6. Supplementary conditions cited below are understood and agreed to be a part hereof.

7. The work authorized under this permit shall be completed on or before (Date): 17th November 21

I attest that I have not modified the terms of this document. All attachments are inclusive to this permit.

Recommended by DOH Reviev Applicant /L
Signature: / /
; 4 / 7 V
Title: District Four Permits Title: \ I Yrerdor Stodand Sopackr Seoruln
BOND REQUIREMENT: /
BOND /DATE APPROVED:
Attached On File . - ;
intenance Engineer
INSPECTION:  Owner/Consultant Title: Acting Ma 9
Full Time Part Time - West Virginia Division of Highways
Periodic Reimbursable No Cost '
AUTHORIZATION PERMIT 04-2020-0849

SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

1. The person, firm or corporation to whom a permit is issued agrees to hold the State of West Virginia and
DIVISION harmless on account of any damages to persons or property which may arise during the process
of the work authorized by this permit or by reason thereof. '

2. Applications for permission to perform work within highway rights of way shall be made on DIVISION’S
standard permit form and shall be signed by the authorized representative of the person, firm or corporation
applying. '

3. The APPLICANT shall give detailed information concerning the work to be performed and the application
must include a sketch sufficient to show the nature of the work performed.

4. APPLICANT, his agents, successor, heirs or assigns, contractors or any other person, firm or corporation
working under APPLICANT'S real or apparent authority, shall perform the work in a manner satisfactory
to DIVISION. Damage to the road resulting at any time from work authorized under this permit shall be
repaired by APPLICANT. Unsatisfactory repairs may be a corrected by DIVISION or its authorized agent
and the cost thereof paid by APPLICANT.

5. DIVISION assumes no liability for damage to the proposed work by reason of construction or maintenance
work on the road.

6. This permit is granted subject to removal of the authorized installation by APPLICANT at no cost to
DIVISION when required for improvement ‘of the road, and subject to all regulations now or hereafter
adopted by DIVISION. ,

7. Utility installation shall be in accordance with the current manual, “Accommodation of Utilities on Highway
Right of Way”.

8. Driveways shall be in accordance with the current manual, “Rules and Regulations for Constructing
Driveways on State Highway Rights-of-Way.”

9. DIVISION reserves the right to cancel this permit at any time, should APPLICANT fail to comply with the
terms and conditions under which it is granted.

10. This permit is granted only insofar as the DIVISION has a right to do so.

Page 2 of 2
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MPORARY TRAFF! NTR! NERAL N

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 636 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION , DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS ROADS AND
BRIDGES, ADOPTED 2017 AND THE MANUAL, "MANUAL ON TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR
STREETS AND HIGHWAYS® 2006.

REFLECTIVE SHEETING ON TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE OF NEW CONDITION AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT LIFE. NIGHT VISIBILUTY AND LEGIBILITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT
ALL TIMES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN WORKING STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS THROUGHOUT THE WORK
AREAS AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING SIGNS AND DELINEATORS: ANY SUCH EXISTING FACIUTIES RELOCATED, REMOVED, OR
DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REPLACED TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE, UNLESS REPLACED BY FINAL SIGNS.

AT LEAST 2 WEEKS BEFORE O(NTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH ANY WORK, THEY SHALL COORDINATE WITH
WVDOH DISTRICT FOUR PERSONNEL IN ORDER TO NOTIFY TELEVISION, RADIO, NEWSPAPERS,
HOSPITALS, FIRE DEPARTMENTS, SCHOOLS, POLICE, EMERGENCY VEHICLES, ETC., AS APPROPRIATE.

WHEN WORK IS BEING PERFORMED AT NIGHT WITH A FLAGGER, THE FLAGGER STATIONS SHALL BE
ADEQUATELY ILLUMINATED.

TYPE ‘B’ LIGHTS SHALL BE USED ON ALL LEAD-IN SIGNING.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR MOVING FLAGGERS: ALL FLAGGERS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND ALL FLAGGERS SHALL BE HIS/HER RESPONSIBILITY. WHERE MOVING FLAGGER IS
CALLED FOR, TWO FLAGGERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH END OF THE AREAS WHERE TRAFFIC IS
BEING STOPPED. ONE FLAGGER IS TO BE POSITIONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUAL, WHILE THI
OTHER FLAGGER IS TO CONTINUALLY MOVE WITH STOPPING TRAFFIC. TWO—WAY RADIOS SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE FLAGGERS WHEN THEY ARE OUT OF SIGHT OF EACH OTHER.

ALL THE TEMPORARY BARRIERS SHALL BE SUPPUED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN GOOD CONDITION AND
SHALL BECOME HIS PROPERTY AT THE END OF THE PROJECT.

ALL THE TEMPORARY BARRIERS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND HAVE 8°X12" TYPE
B-1 DELINEATORS (WHITE OR YELLOW AS APPROPRIATE) FACING TRAFFIC AT 40 FT CENTERS.

ANY TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND WVDOH SPECIFICATIONS.

TEMPORARY TAPE: ALL TEMPORARY TAPE SHALL BE MECHANICALLY APPLIED. SOUID LINES SHALL
HAVE A 2 INCH GAP EVERY 50 FEET.

DURING EACH STEP OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL COVER ALL SIGNS WHICH ARE NOT
APPROPRIATE TO THE CWTRACT(RS TRAFFIC RESTRICTIONS. WHEN COVERING EXISTING SIGNS THE
CNTRACT(R HAS THE OP
IN WOOD OVERLAY, EG PLYVIOOD
TAK!NG SIGNS DOWN AND REINSTALLING WHEN APPROPRIATE.
ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY ABOVE NAMED SHALL BE REPAIRED/REPLACED TO ORIGINAL
gg'\lED'I‘TA%NES AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. ALL ABOVE OPERATIONS SHALL HAVE 100% SIGN

* TRAFFIC DIRECTOR: IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO HIRE A LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER ANI

D A CAR WITH BLUE FLASHING LIGHTS TO BE PRESENT DURING THE CHANGING OF

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

PHASE I

USE CASE A4 AS NEEDED TO CONSTRUCT THE TEMPORARY LANE SHIFT.
LANE TRAFFIC WILL UTILIZE THE EXISTING ROADWAY AND BRIDGE TO MAINTAIN TRAFFIC
THROUGHOUT PHASE |.
3. STEP 1-2 MUST BE COMPLETE BEFORE PHASE Il BEGINS.

PHASE II:

1. PLACE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, BARRICADES AND SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASE
A12,

TWO LANE TRAFFIC WILL unuzs THE TEMPORARY LANE SHIFT AND EXISTING BRIDGE TO MAINTAIN
TRAFFIC THROUGHOUT PHASE II.
3. CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE.

PHASE III:

RESET ALL EXISTING SIGNS.
REMOVE TRAFFIC FROM THE TEMPORARY LANE SHIFT AND RESUME TRAFFIC ONTO CR 18.
USE CASE A4 AS NEEDED TO REMOVE THE EXISTING TEMPORARY LANE SHIFT.

1
2.
3.
4. USE CASE A4 AS NEEDED TO REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

INFORMATION CONTAINED WEREIN IS THE
SOLE PROPERTY OF THE. THRASHER GROUP. MC.
REPRODUCTION OF TWESE DOCUMENTS IN WHOLE
ART. FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT PRIOR
ISSION, IS STRICTLY PROWIBI!
2019 THE THRASHER GROUP

TEMPORARY LANE
SHIFT

FIELD BOOK No--

IMPACT ATTENUATING
DEVICE

TEMPORARY BARRIER

TEMPORARY BARRIER

IMPACT ATTENUATING
DEVICE

PHONE
(304) 624-4108

900 WTE OMKS BLID. £.0. 80K 940
e thrashereng com

FAX
(304) 624-7831

1
N 290317.21.
E 1609007.6291

DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
e e DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CONTRACT #1
SITE EARTHWORK AND GRADING
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GOVERNING SPECFICATIONS
TME WEST VIRGNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DVISION OF HIBHWAYS STANDARD
ATION ADS AND BRIDGES ADOPTED 2017 INCLUDING SUPPIILE
SPECFKZATION ISSUED JANUARY 1, 2020 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE CONTRACT
PLANS ARE THE GOVERNNG PROVISIDNS APFLCABLE TO THIS PROJECT.
DESIGN

EBE DESIGNWIS N ACCORDANCE WITH THE AASHTO LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECFICATIONS 8TH

THE BRIDGE IS DESIGN'ED FOR AASHTO HL-93 LOADING. THE DESIGN PROVIDES FOR AN
FUT EARIN SURF

ADDITIONA| ACE OF 25 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF ROADWAY.
FUTURE Wi CE 15 NOT INCLUDED N THIS CONTRACT. THE OESIGN PROVIDES FOR
PE| QF 15 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (WEIGHT OF FORMS PLUS

RMANENT ME FORMS
WEIGHT OF CONCRETE N FLUTES OF FORMS).
THE BRIDGE DECK IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRADITIONAL METHOD.

FATIGUE WAS CHECKED FOR AN AVERAGE ADTT OF 5,000 OVER THE 75 YEAR DESIGN LFE
OF THE STRUCTURE.

THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO SEISMC PERFORMANCE ZONE 1.

THE SUPERSTRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED AS A COMPOS!TE SECTION. %" OF CONCRETE
DECK SLAB THGNESS FROM S ION PROPERTIES FOR THE DESIGN TO
PROVIDE FOR GRINDING, GROOVING AND SACRFICIAL SU ACE.

DESIGN STRENGTHS

CONCRETE:
CLASS B F C-3000PS N-9
CLASS H F/!C-4000PSI N-8
CLASS K F'C-4,000PSI N-8
STRUCTURAL STEEL:
AASHTO M270 GRADE S0W FY - 50,000 PSI
AASHTO M270 GRADE S0W-T2 FY - 50,000 PS)
REINFORCING STEEL:
AASHTO M31 GRADE 60 FY - 60,000 PSI

CONCRETE

CLASS H CONCRETE, ITEM 601009-00! DECK AND THE PORTION OF INTEGRAL ABUTMENTS
ABOVE THE ELEVATION OF BRIDGE SEA

CLASS K CONCRETE, ITEM 601003-00i, BRIDGE PARAPETS AND APPROACH PARAPETS.

CLASS B CONCRETE, ITEM GOIOOZ 001, PORTION OF INTEGRAL ABUTMENTS BELOW THE
ELEVATION OF THE BRIDGE S|

WATER-REDUCING RETARDING ADMXTURE N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707.2 OF THE
STANDARD SPECFICATIONS WILL BE USED IN ALL SUPERSTRUCTURE CONCRETE. COST OF
ADMIXTURE TO BE INCLUDED IN THE UNIT PRICE. BID FOR CLASS H CONCRETE. RETARDER
REQUIRED FOR TEMPERATURES BELOW S0°F. THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION
T REQUIREMENTS FOR RETARDER ADMIXTURE. THE CONCRETE SHALL
BE PLACED IN THE SEQUENCE SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE FINISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
601 OF THE SPECFICATIONS. NO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMEN AN AXLE LOAD GREATER
THAN 20,000 LBS (20 KIPS) SHALL BE PERMTTED ON THE DECK AT ANY TIME

NO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OR LOADS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE DECK,
PARAPETS, RAILNG, OR OTHER APPURTENANCES SHALL BE ALLOWED ON THE BRIDGE DECK,

CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF SUBSTRUCTURE CONCRETE 1X 1 AND
SUPERSTRUCTURE CONCRETE ¥%°X %" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BEAMS, DIAPHRAGMS, AND CONNECTION PLATES SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF AASHTO M270 GRADE SOW OR SOVI T2. THE STEEL FOR BEARNG
STFFENERS SHALL BE AASHTO M270 GRADE 50W.

ALL COMPLETE PENETRATION JOINT WELDS AND BUTT WELDS SHALL BE GROUND FLUSH TO
THE BASE METAL.

PROVIDE STEEL MEETING THE CHARPY V-NOTCH REOUIREMENTS FOR AASHTO ZONE 2 FOR
ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL USED IN GIRDER FLANGES AND WEBS.

DETAIL DIAPHRAGM CONNECTION 7O THE BEAM UNDER STEEL DEAD LOAD FIT CONDITIONS
(SDLF). BEAMS SHALL BE PLUMB UNDER THE BRDGE STEEL DEAD LOAD.

[DENTFICATION MARKING OF STEEL MEMBERS

ALL STEEL MLL AND FABRK:ATORBIDENTFICATION MARKINGS FOR STEEL POLATEST,HEEAPES

OR FABRICATED ENBERS SHALL BE BY METAL TAGS, SOAPSTONE OR SOME O
READILY REMOVABLE MATERIAL: OR SHALL BE MARKED N AREA OF THE COMPLETED
MEMB ER WHICH WILL BE ENCASED OR COVERED WITH CONCRETE MARKING METHODS AND

LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. DO NOT USE PAINT OR
VIAX-BASED CRAYONS FOR MARKNG.
WELONG

ALL WELDING, FABRICATION AND NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE
ANSI/AASHTO/AWS BRIDGE WELDING CODE, (DI.5M/D1.5: 2015 INTERMS), EXCEPT AS MODIFEED
BY THE STANDARD SPECFICATIONS.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED BRDGE WELDER WHO IS APPROVED BY
THE WVDOH.

WELDING (CONT.)

GRIND ALL CJP WELDS FLUSH ON WEB AND F LAN
DO NOT USE THE ELECTROSLAG OR ELECTROGAS VIELDNG PROCESS.

DO NOT FIELD WELD ON ANY PART OF THE STRUCTURE IIITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL
FROM THE ENGINEER, UNLESS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT PLAN:

D0 NOT WELD REINFORCEMENT BARS, DURNG FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

RENFORCNG STEEL BARS

ALL REINFORCING STEEL BARS SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO M31, GRADE 60,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

ALL BARS IN THE DECK, PARAPET, SLABS AND INTEGRAL ABUTMENTS ABOVE
SHEEBESN SEAT SHALL 8E EPOXY COATED ITEM 602002-001, EPOXY COATED REINFORCING

ALL BARS IN THE INTEGRAL ABUTMENTS BELON THE BEAM SEAT SHALL BE UNCOATED, ITEM
602001-001, REINFORCNG STEEL BAR.

ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LAPPED A MNMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE ON THE S. EMBEDMENT DMENSIONS FOR REINFORCING ARE CLEAR
DMENSIONS UNLESS NOTED. BAR SPACING IS GIVEN TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE BAR.

BOLTS

ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE BLACK (UNCOATED) TYPE 3 (WEATHERING STEEL) HIGH
RENGT 8 DIAMETER BOLTS (ASTM F. S
E P HIGH STRENGTH FASTENERS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 709.24. THE
HIGH STRENGTH FASTENERS USED REG1ON OF TI 7!
SHALL BE TYPE | OR 3 AND SHALL BE MECHANCAI L GALVANIZED. ADI
OF THE BOLTS ARE TO BE PLACED ON THE INSIDE WHERE PRACTICAL TO PROTECT SAME
FROM THE WEATHER.

BEFORE ASSEMBLING THE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTED CONNECTIONS, REMOVE ALL LOOSE AND
NON-ADHERENT RUST THAT MAY HAVE FORMED ON THE CONNECTION AREAS BY
LEANNG OR POWER WIRE BRUSHING.

BOLTED CONNECTIONS ARE DESIGNED AS SUP CRITICAL WITH ALL FAYNG SURFACES HAVING
A CLASS B SLIP COEFFICENT

JONT FILLER

PREFORMED JOINT FILLER SHALL BE SPONGE RUBBER, TYPE CON}'ORMING T0 SECTION
708.1.1. THERE IS NO SEPARATE PAYMENT FOR PREFORMED FILLER AND ALL COSTS
SHALL BE INCLUDED N THE BD PRICE FOR THE VAROUS ITEMS THAT THE MATERIAL IS

PILING NOTES

ALL STEEL PILES SHALL BE HP12X74 STEEL BEARING PILES AND SHALL MEET AASHTO
M270, GRADE 50 REQUIREMENTS.

DRIVE PILES TO THE ESTIMATED PILE TIP ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

THE TARGET CAPACITES OF Si1.2 KIPS AND 495.7 KIPS PER PILES, RESPECTIVELY AT
ABUTMENT 1 AND 2 ARE DRIVEN TO REFUSAL IN BEDROCK.

THE PILE DRIVING SHALL NOT EXCEED 90 PERCENT OF THE YEELD STRESS (45 KSN.

E A MAXMUM FACTORED AXIAL RESISTANCE FOR THE HP12X74 PILES OF 545 KPS IN
DESIGN BASED ON THE CROSS- SECTIONAL AREA OF THE PILE:

HARDENED STEEL PILE PONTS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL DRIVEN STEEL H- PILES N
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 709.50.

ALL PREDRILLED HOLES SHALL HAVE MINMUM DIAMETER OF 24 INCHES AND SHALL BE
BACKFILLED WITH CLEAN, DRY SAND PRIOR TO PLACEMENT AND DRIVING.

DRIVE PILES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OF MSE WALLS. INSTALL PILE SLEEVE FROM THE TOP
OF L PAD ELEVATION TO BOTTOM OF PILE CAP ELEVATION, FILL ANNULAR SPACE
BETVIEEN PILE SLEEVE AND H-PILE WITH CLEAN AND DRY SAND.

USE A PILE DRIVING ANALYZER (PDA) ON AT LEAST TWO (2) PILES PER SITE CONDITION

(MNMUM TWO IN EACH STAGE AT EACH SUBSTRUCTURE, A TOTAL OF TWELVE FOR THE
PROJECT). USE A PDA TO CONFIRM THAT THE TESTED PILES ATTAN THE REQUIRED
RESISTANCE WHILE MANTANING ALLOWABLE PILE DRIVING STRESSES.

DO NOT DRIVE BEARNG PILES UNTIL THE REPRESENTATIVE TEST PILES ARE COMPLETED
AND VERFIED.

IN THE AREA OF MEDIUM HARD AND HARDER ROCK, REFUSAL OF 10 BP IS REQUIRED. IN THE
AREA OF SOFT ROCK, REFUSAL OF 20 BPI IS REOUIREO ALSO RESTRIING OF THE PILES
SHALL BE REQUIRED AFTER A MNMUM

FOLLOW THE PILE DYNAMIC TESTING SPECIAL PROVISION 616.8 OF THE WVDOH STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS.

PREDRILLING AND RESTRIKING HOLES ARE [DENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

[rOR o2 TS . P

ore. u: n' et v | o e
$348

w.v.| o | -37z- | "FA247 |ogo | pooomioce | 48 | 81
2.34 82

BEARINGS

LASTOMERIC BEARING AND COMPONENT PARTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS.

EXERCISE CAUTION WHILE MAKING FIELD OR SHOP WELDS WHILE AN ELASTOMERIC BEARING
PAD IS IN CONTACT WiTH THE STEEL. IN NO CASE_SHAI
':IAND BE EXPOSED TO STANTANE US TEMPERATURES GRE. DEGREES
AHRENHEIT. ANY DAMAGE TO THE ELASTOMERIC BEARING OUE 7O WELONG WLL BE CAUSE
;ORTEEJggJT'OR“A TT%E TEMPERATURE SHALL BE MOMITOREOD BY HEAT CRAYONS FURNSHE

FINISH THE BEARING SEATS TO TRUE ELEVATION AND LEVEL PLANE. APPLY EPOXY/GRIT
MATERIAL TO THE TOP SURFACE OF THE ABUTMENT AND PIER BEARNG SEATS TO BE IN
CONTACT WITH THE ELASTOMERIC PADS, PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 0.5 NCH IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

HANDUING AND STORNG STEEL MEMBERS

STEEL MEMBERS MUST NOT BE GOUGED, SCRATCHED, DENTED OR ALLOWED TO RUB
AGAINST OTHER MEMBERS WHICH WOULD RESULT N DAMAGE TO THE BLAST CLEANED
PROFILE OF THE STEEL. MEMBERS SHALL BE HANDLED USING SOF TENERS AND SLINGS
INSTEAD OF CHOKERS AND CHAINS.

STORE MEMBERS IN THE FABRICATION SHOP AND AT THE PROJECT SITE IN SUCH A MANNER
AS TO BE KEF'T FREE AND CLEAN OF ALL FOREIGN SUBSTANCES SUCM AS GREASE 0|th

CHALK MARKS, PAINT AND DI
STORAGE MUST BE ABOVE GROUND AND SLOPED TO ALLOVI FREE DRAINAGE OF MELTED
SNOW, RAINWATER AND D

F_STORED FOR PERIODS LONGER THAN 3 MONTHS, THE MEMBERS MUST BE PLACED ON
METAL SUPPORTS. FOR PERIODS OF STORAGE UP TO 3 MONTHS, MEMBERS MAY BE PLACED
ON CLEAN, UNTREATED, WOOD TMBERS.

STORE PLATE GIRDERS AND ROLLED BEAMS WITH THE WEB IN THE UPRIGHT POSITION. THE
MEMBERS MAY BE STAG(ED PROVIDED METAL OR WOOD SUPPORTS, AS NOTED ABOVE,

SEPERATE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL MEMBERS BE NESTED
TOGETHER OR BUNDLE

0O NOT ALLOW TREATED LUMBER OR TREATED TMBER TO CONTACT STEEL MEMBERS.
%NT ACT WITH CLEAN, UNTREATED LUMBER OR TMBER WILL NOT DAMAGE THE STEEL

CONCRETE PROTECTIVE COATING
EXPOSED SURFACES OF CONCRE TE SUBSTRUCTURE UMTS AND ALL SURFACES OF THE
'S ON THE Bl ECK AND APPROACH, EXCLUDNG THE TOP OF THE ROADWAY
SURFACE, SHALL BE OOATED WITH A .cnvz COATING IN ACCORD
THE STANDARD SPE THE COLOR OF THE ETE PROTECTIVE COATING T0 BE

i
THE COATING SHALL BE APPLED TWO (2) FEET BELOW THE FINISHED GROUND LINE
ALE SIéRFACEgCTO RECEIVE CONCRETE PROTECTIVE COATING SHALL BE THOROUGHLY

ORDANCE_WITH SECTION 801.13 OF THE 2019 SU! PP AL SPECIFCATIONS
AND SECTION 685 OF THE STANDARD SPECFICATIONS., COST A EO CLEANING IS
NCLUDED IN ITEM $585001-001 BRIDGE CL.EANING CONCRETE PROTECTIVE COATINB UMP
L GENERATED BY SURFACE PREPARATION OPERATIONS SHA CONTAINED
ANCE WITH SECTION 601.13 OF THE 2019 SUPPLEME
SPECF WITH CONTANMENT SHALL BE INCLUDED N
gg?\%?q?; OLOLIM%ONTAMNT AND DISPOSAL OF SPENT MATERIAL, CONCRETE PROTECTIVE

ALL SURFACES T0 RECEIVE A PROTECTIVE COATNG SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED.

C OOIA ED T CLEANING CONTAINMENT IS INCLUDED IN ITEM 685001-001 BRIDGE
E LUMP S COST ASSOCIATED WITH CONTANMENT SHALL BE CLUDED N ITEM

6880031 OOI CONTANENT AND DISPOSAL OF SPENT MATERIAL, LUMP SUM.

INCLUDE THE COST OF THE COATING, PROTECTION, CLEANNG AND RECOATING OF THE
OESIGNATED AREAS IN ITEM 601019-001 CONCRETE PROTECTIVE COATING.

Ty

BLOWS PER INCH FOR DRIVEN H-PILES
ENERGY BM@ REQUIRED
STR\s.I“CBTIlRE HAMMER RATING FUEL SETTING T(:Ilsfﬂm(u;)s TARGET | REFUSALSTRATUM | BPI REFUSAL
(FY-LBS} CAPACITY CRITERIA
APED 19-42 47, 126 MAX-1{2ND HIGHEST) 89 8 SANDSTONE * 10
ABUTMENT 1| APED 19-42 47,126 MAX-{ 15T HIGHEST] 9.4 7 SANDSTONE 10
APED 19-42 47, 126 MAX-2(3RD HIGHEST) 75 14 SHALE/SILTSTONE 20
2 APED19-42 47, 126 MAX-{ 1ST HIGHEST) 93 k] 10
APED 19-42 A7, 126 MAX-2{3RD HIGHEST} 74 i3 SHALE/SILTSTONE 20

* PILE DRIVEN TO REFUSAL AT CONSIDERING A PREDRILLING CONDITION

DODDRIDGE COUNTY
W PRE-K
= — ACCESS BRIDGE
'II'H,-Agwl,':ER = GENERAL NOTES
ome,,  AEEEE : SHEET 10F 2 [m=e,
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BLAST CLEANNG AND PAINTING

UPON COMPLETION OF ALL FABRICATION OPERATIONS IN THE SHOP, AND BEFORE SHIPMENT
TO THE PROJECT SITE, ALL WEATHERING STEEL BRTDGE COMPONENTS SHALL BE BLAST
CLEANED TO A NEAR VIHITE SURFACE CONDITION ACCORDING TO SSPC-SP 10.

CLEANNG, ALL OiL, GREASE, CUTTING FLUDS, 0 OTHER
FOREIGN MATTER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SURFACES OF THE STEEL BY SOLVENT
CLEANNG ACCORDING TO SSPC-SP 1.

FOR INTEGRAL ABUTMENT STRUCTURES PAINT THE PERMANENT END DIAPHRAGM, EXPOSED
D ENDS OF THE BEAMS N T;E‘ $OWRETE ABUTMENT

ERNATION.
STEEL COMPONENTS ENCASED IN CONCRETE SHALL HAVE ONE COAT OF PRMER ONLY

THE COVERS OF THE EXPANSION JONTS AT OR ABOVE THE DECK SHALL BE PANTED. THE
(v:gll:lzg'SHALL CONFROM TO SAE INTERNATIONAL AMS-STD-595A, COLOR NO. 37886, FLAT

PROTECTION OF CONCRETE
AKE APPROPRMTE MEASURES TO PROTECT THE CONCRETE SUBSTRUCTURE FROM RUST

DEFLECT WATER RUNOFF FROM CURNG OPERATIONS AWAY FROM THI
DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO DRAIN ONTQ THE SUBSTRUCTURE CONCRETE AFTER COMNG INTO
CONTACT WITH THE WEATHERNG STEEL.

UPON COMPLETION OF ALL SUPERSTRUCTURE CONCRETE CURING OPERATIONS, REMOVE ALL
RUST STANS FROM SLBSTRUCTURE UNITS WITH PROPRETARY CHEMICAL STAIN REMO!

R MLD ACID ETCHING. USE ABRASIVE BLAST CLEANNG TO SUPPLEMENT THE OTHER
CLEANNG METRODS F THE STANED AREAS ARE SEVERE OR EXTENSIVE. ALL CLEANNG
METHODS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER.

DECK FORMS

STAY-IN-PLACE DECK FORLS SHALL BE USED ON THIS PROJECT.
APPROXMATE AREA - 5,101 - EDGE OF BEAM FLANGE TO EDGE OF BEAM FLANGE N
INTERIOR BAYS, EXCLUWG DECK OVERMAN

2'5‘5 SE‘ISJVABLE FORMS TO CONSTRUCT DECK OVERHANGS AND DECK BETWEEN BEAMS 3-4

DECK SLAB OVERHANG FORM

DECK SLAB OVERHANG FORMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM THE BOTTOM F LANGE OF FASCIA
GRDERS. THE CONTRACTOR'S FORMNG PLAN, FOR THE DECK OVERHANG, SHALL Bl
SUBMITTED TO THE DIVISKIN FOR APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO ERECTING THE
FORMWORK. DESIGN OF FORMWORK SHALL BE BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGNEER REGISTERED N
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINA, WHO SHALL ALSO VERFY THAT THE DESIGN IS UTILZED.

FORM SYSTEMS THAT WiLL CAUSE OVERSTRESS OR DEFORMATION TO PERMANENT BRIDGE
MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMT CALCULATIONS
VERFYNG THAT THIS REOUTREMENT IS SATISFED.

SHOP DRAWNGS

ALL SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 105.2. SUBMT
SHOP DRAWINGS TO:

THE THRASHER GROUP, INC.

ASSOCIATION DRIVE
CHARLES TON, WV 2.
MTYLERGTHE THRASHE RGROUP CoM

THE DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND PLANS FOR ANY PROPOSED FALSEWORK SHORING AND
OTHER TEMPORARY SUPPORTS OR BRACING REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT THE BRIDGE SHALL BE
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGNEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA, (¥HO SHALL ALSO VERFY THAT THE DESIGN IS UTIUZED) BEFORE BEING
SUBMTTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

SUBSURFACE_INVE S TIGATION

WN SEPTEMBER OF 2019, lVDOH MATERIALS DIVISION GEOTECHNICAL BRDUP DRILLED CORE
BORNGS. ADDITIONAL BORINGS WERE PERFORMED BY TERRACON NEAR B!

STRUCTURE. THE GEOTECHNCAL AND FOUNDATION DESIGNS ARE BASED ON ALL BORNGS
AND THE SUBSURFACE NVESTIGATION REPORT WAS PREPARED BY TERRACON. THS REPORT
INCLUDES THE ENGINEERING LOGS AS COMPILED BY FELD DATA.

GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION

GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION IS PROVIDED WITH THESE PLANS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS
A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE GEQTECHMICAL REPORT MAY CONTAN
INFORMATION THAT COULD MPACT THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE DEPENDING UPON THE
CONTRACTOR'S SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE INFORMATION PRESENTED IS BASED N PART ON SMALL DIAMETER TEST BORINGS
AND SHOULD BE CONSDERED AS APPROXMATE. SHOULD DFFERING CONDITIONS BE
ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER AT THE
EARLEST OPPPORTUNITY FOR RE-EVALUATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK ON
THAT PORTION OF THE PROJECT.

UTIUTES
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR THE VERFICATION OF EXISTNG UTIUTES IN
THE AREA OF WORK. CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSBILITY TO PROTECT THESE

UTIUTES AND ASSURE THAT THESE UTIUTES ARE NOT DAMAGED AND NOT DISTURBED.

MSE WALLS

MSE WALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 626 OF THE
WVDOH STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

A MNMUM REINFORCEMENT LENGTH OF 70 PERCENT OF THE WALL HEIGHT SHALL BE USED
TO MEET EXTERNAL STABILITY REQUIREMENTS: HOWEVER, IN NO CASE SHOULD THE
REINFORCEMENT LENGTH BE LESS THAN 8.0 FEET.

SELECT EMBANKMENT

ALL FILL EMBANKMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE WVDOH STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 207.

SIDEHILL AND SLIVER FILLS SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED BY EXCAVATING A BENCH AT THE
TOE OF THE FILL SLOPE. THE BOTTOM OF THIS BENCH SHOULD SLOPE AWAY FROM THE
EMBANKMENT AT A SLOPE OF 20: (H:V). SIDEHILL FILL SHOULD BE BENCHED (KEYED) NTO
THE EXISTING EMBANKMENT AS THE FILL PROGRESSES UP THE SLOPE ALL FILL SHOULD
BE PLACED IN LEVEL, HORIZONTAL LFTS IN ACCORDANCE WITI STANDARD
SPECFICATIONS, A MAXIMUM FILL EMBANKMENT SLOPE OF 2:1 (H: V) SHALL BE USED 'IHERE
POSSBLE AND ALL LOCATIONS WHE FlLL IS PLACED. IN AREAS WHERE IT IS
REQUIRED TO USE SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1, SELECT EMBANKMENT FILL MUST BE
UTILIZED. N NO CASE, SHALL THE FILL BE SLOPED STEEPER THAN 1.5HaV

BRIDCE PLATE

A BRONZE PLATE, CARRYNG THE PROJECT NU)BER THE NUMBER OF THE BRIDGE. AND THE
VEAR OF THE BRDGE CONSTRUCTION, FURNISHED AND PLACED BY THE
CONTRACTOR WITHOUT EXTRA CDMPENSATION THE NAMEPLATE SHALL BE PLACEOD N THE
RNLINGS AS DESIGNATEB BY THE ENGRNEER. THE PLATE SHALL BE A MNMUM OF 8 INCHES

0 NCHES M) WIDE, WITH LETTERS AND NUMBER 3/4 INCH (20 MM) MNMUM
HEIGHT RMSED %NCN (J MM} ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE PLATE. THE INFORMATION ON
;ﬁEJ;L'é\T_FK;gALL BE ARRANGED AS SHOWN N SECTION 104.8 OF THE STANDARD

A .

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 615 ELASTOMERIC BEARNGS
SECTION 616 DYNAMC
SECTION 627 STRP SEAL EXPANSDN JONT ASSEMBLY

DECK

THE 8% INCH THICK CAST-N-PLACE DECK SHALL HAVE A MNMUM OF 3° COVER OF WHICH %"
SHALL BE REMOVED BY DIAMOND ‘CORDANCE WITH SECTION 508 OF THE
STANDARD SPECFICATIONS EXCEPT RDEABIUTY REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 601.11.4.3 OF THE STANDARD SPECFICATION. THE DECK SHALL ALSO RECEIVE
LONGITUDINAL GROOVING N ACCORDANCE WITH SECmN 601.11.4.4.2 OF THE S

SPECFICATION AF TER DIAMOND Gl COST ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK SHALL BE
INCIDENTAL TO THE PAY ITEM 601009'001 CLﬁS H CONCRETE.

DECK PLACEWENT

THE DECK PLACEMENT SEQUENCE IS SHOXN BY PLACEMENT NUMBERS ON THE DECK POUR
SEQUENCE. CONCRETE MUST ATTAN A MNMUM STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI BEFORE
SUBSEQUENT PLACEMENTS ARE MADE.

DECK PLACEMENT DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS

THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS OF CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS WERE MADE FOR THE
Y [E CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSBLE FO
THESE PARAMETERS AND WILL

ASSUME RESPONSBILITY FOR THE SUPERSTRUCTURE ANALYSIS FOR DEVIATION FROM THESE

DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS.

AN EIGHT WHEEL FINISHING MACHNE WITH A MAXMUM WHEEL LOAD OF 1.2 KIPS FOR A TOTAL
MACHNE LOAD OF 10 KIPS.

A MNMUM OUT - TO - OUT WHEEL SPACING AT EACH END OF THE MACHINE OF 132 IN.
A MAXMUM SPACING OF OVERHANG FALSE WORK BRACKETS OF 48 IN.

A MAXMUM DISTANCE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE FASCIA GIRDER TO THE FACE OF THE
SAFETY HANDRAIL OF 72 N

o [ | momer | M | e 05T
o |omn | o
S345 | wa-2417
W. = - DOCCRIDGE 7 1
V. 9 23‘3‘12Ba ®250 2020 & 8
ABBREVIATIONS
AASHTO - AMERICAN ASSOSCIATION OF STATE
HIGHWAY TRANSPROTATION OFFICIALS LS - LUMP SUM
ABUT - ABUTMENT MAT - MATERIAL
B80S - BOTTOM OF SLAS MAX - MAIMUM
'T- BOTTOM MIN - MINIMUM
BRG - BEARING MK - MARK
BTWN - BETWEEN NF - NEAR FACE

CJ - CONSTRUCTON JOINT

NTS - NOT TO SCALE

CLR - CLEAR OD - OUTSIDE DIAMETER

CTR - CENTER OHW - ORDINARY HIGH WATER
C/L- CENTER LINE PSl - POUNDS PER SQAURE INCH
CY - CUBIC YARD PVC - POLY VINYL CHLORIDE

DIA - DIAMETER R - RADIUS

EA - EACH RCJ - ROUGHENED CONSTRUCTION JOINT
EF - EACHFACE REC - RECOVERED

EL - ELEVATION REQ'D - REQUIRED

EOW - EDGE OF WATER RQD - ROCK QUALITY DESIGNATION
EQ - EQUAL SER - SERIES

ES - EACH SIDE SF - SQUARE FOOT

EXP - EXPANSION SIP - STAY IN PLACE FORMS

FF - FARFACE SPA - SPACES

FS - FIELD SPUCE $Q - SQUARE

FTG - FOOTING STA - STAMON

GA - GUAGE T&B - TOP AND BOTTOM

GDR - GIRDER TOS - TOP OF SLAB

HS - HIGH STRENGTH

TYP - TYPICAL

D - INSIDE DIAMETER

VC - VERTICAL CURVE

SEM-INT - SEMI INTEGRAL

VCJ - VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION SOINT

LF - LINEAR FOOT

WP - WORK POINT

LRFD - LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN

TC8 - TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER
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1. ALL STEEL FOR BEAMS, DIAPHRAGM CONNECTION PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO
AASHTO M270 50W-T2 UNLESS NOTEO.
2. STEEL GRADE FOR BEARING STFFENERS SHALL CONFORM TO AASHTO M270 GRADE SOW.
3. ALL BEARNG STFFENERS SHALL BE TRULY VERTICAL UNDER FULL DEAD LOAD.
4. ALL DIAPHRAGM CONNECTION PLATES SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE FLANGES.
5. FOR DIAPHRAGM, FIELD SPLICE AND MSCELLANEOUS STEEL DETAILS SEE SHEETS B-25 TO B-29. TV SHEET
raneir | mnesr eSO onve o
S5 6. ALL BOLTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL BE %" DA SLIP-CRITCAL HS BOLTS, TYPE 3 (ASTM F 3125 GRADE A325). DOGoRGE CamTY
7. ALL HOLES FOR %" DIA HS BOLTS SHALL BE %" OlA UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. FOR WELD SIZE, SEE SHEET B-29. DODDRIDGE COUNTY
9. FOR CAMBER DIAGRAM, SEE SHEET B-30. S | DA PRE-K
ne oa/20
10. FOR FRAMNG PLAN, SEE SHEET B-24. o ACCESS BRIDGE
TH—A%% S
VS GIRDER
CHARLESTON, WV 25373 CHEOED BRIDGE NO.
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1. ELASTOMER IN ALL BEARINGS SHALL HAVE A SHEAR MODULUS G - 0.185 KSI AT 73°F.
2. DUROMETER 60 (HARDNESS) NEOPRENE SHALL BE USED FOR ELASTOMERIC PAD.
3. PROVDE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONFORMNG TO AASHTO M270 GRADE SO (UNLESS NOTED).

4. PROVIDE STEEL CONFORMNG TO ASTM AIOIl, GRADE 50 FOR THE BONDED STEEL PLATE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO SECTION 14.5.2,

5. BEARINGS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO TESTING REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO,
LRFD CONSTRUCTION SPECFICATION SECTION 18, CORRESPONDING TO DESIGN METHQOD A.

6. NSTALL BEAMS AND BEARNGS TO ENSURE FULL CONTACT WITH BEARING SURF ACES.
F FULL CONTACT IS NOT ACHEEVED AFTER TH CK IS N PLACE, FELD ADJUSTMENTS
OR MODFICATIONS WILL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE FULL CONTACT AND
IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

TOLERANCES: lNDlVIDUAL ELASTOMER LAYER THICKNESS: +20% OF DESIGN VALUE
(NO‘I’ TO EXCEED +%")

PLAN DMENSIONS -0. %"

DESIGN THICKNESS -0. %"

EDGE COVER OF EMBEODED LAMNATES  -0. +%°

8. STEEL TROWEL FINISH BEARNG SEATS ON ABUTMENT TO TRUE PLANES AND ELEVATIONS.
THE FLATNESS OF THE FNISHED SURFACE SHALL NOT VARY FROM A STRAIGHT EDGE

LAID ON THE SURFACE N ANY DREC THE LMTS OF THE MASONRY PLATE BY
MORE THAN %°. GRIND SURFACES THAT FAIL TO CONFORM TO THE REQURED

FLATNESS UNIT ACCEPTABLE.

9. CAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED WHERE A FIELD WELD OR SHOP WELD WILL BE MADE WHILE
ELASTOMERIC BEARING PAD IS IN CONTACT WITH METAL. N NO CASE SHALL THE ELASTOMERKC
PAD BE EXPOSED TO INSTANTANEOUS TEMPERATURES GREATER THAN 400° FAHRENHEIT.

IO EPDXY/GRT COATING SHALL BE APPLED TO_THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE SOLE PLATE
€ OF TH INCRETE THAT IS N CONTACT WiTH THE ELASTOMERIC

F'AD PLUS AN ADD!TI)NAL %N ALL DIRECTIONS SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR

ADDITIONAL DETAILS.

#l. THE ENTIRE SOLE PLATE SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTQ Mill.
PANT EXPOSED STEEL PORTIONS OF THE BEARING AFTER GALVANIZING. THE COLOR OF THE
FINAL TOP COAT SHALL MATCH THE COLOR OF THE WEATHERING STEEL.

12. SDES OF THE SOLE PLATE THAT ARE NOT WELDED SHALL BE CAULKED WITH A MATERIAL
MATCHNG THE COLOR OF THE WEATHERNG STEEL.
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| 2- S40SE © 8" OR .
. 2- $427€ € 8° i
| 821l & .
: S406E TO S426E t— N |
| " -15'-3%" (TOP) 140- S403E © 8" - 92" -4%" (TOP) 4 .
. S4Z8E T0 SG48E 140- S404E @ B - 92 -4%" (BOTTOM) |
| 8" + 15'-3%" ®OT) !
' S504E TO S520E @ . |
| |8° - 10°-7%* (ToP) 141- SSOIE © 8 = 93" - (TOP) 8 .
. TSPACE BE TWEEN (SPACE BETWEEN S407E BARS) |
| *4 BARS) .
: 604€ |
P & BOTTOM) .
" MAX) I
603E (T48) I
|
3" CLR ("P)—l |
|
. T [ R S o B IR N — T SN .
b Dl e : L s502€ § |
- ; l—sso3e 4- P4OIE (EF) LEFT GUTTERLNE 4- P4OIE €F) o
~ | 41— $44SE TO $452E o 14 S483E, ! . R
=3 | || (SPACE BETWEEN (SPACE BETWEEN ||’ | g § £
SE  pavne —| I s609g) (ToPY . SBIIE) (TOP) | SIE -
E[S  NoTCH M ) S40SE (TOP) OR & 5 5 \ | Elo »
. |8 t S605E T0 5623E € |17  S427€ (BOTTOM) 7 3 ¥ N . - | 4—ravG @
ol I & -n-7- H Y « " 12'-4 ; NOTCH O,
Jlo ' J o | a | 1 P T NG
3 1 5625 TO S638E © ‘|3 ‘13 ‘|3 ' 3l
d e 3 =
HE) | 8*-8'-a" wlE ol ¢ BRDGE P o | oS,
L | ®oTTOM oS e 1= oS L o e
; - I~ === irr-—"-""—""-" bl ] (= B Veg— " —"~"—"~"— "~"—**—+"—~"— " "/ /T wig=-—--—--~—~"—-"71T| —"—~"—~ I o|® '_'
ole N £|% g% 2|2 19- $624E © : ale |7
Elo : Ola Dla Blg. 8 - 8'-a* I Zla
=l . wis ws Y| ToP) ' &%
w|®@ | 2= 3= g= | w(@
Sl . » ) M 147 SE3I9E 0 . 3y
S : ' "R -4 wnlo
AL | b 8 8 BOTTOM} | |8
D . | 8y &
S | . . I
0 . | |
9 | : /—4- P40IE (EF)  4- P4OIE (EF)—\ /—ncm GUTTERLINE |
w©| @
'~ ' —
2t o | -T I
P . 3" CLR (TYP) |
ont ] 1 | S402E (T¢8) !
: |
I SB03E (T48)
; S604E (TOP & BOTTOM)
© 8" (MAX)
| 200- P30IE, PSOIE AND PSOZE @ 8°
N PARAPET (EACH SIDE)
DECK PLAN
SCALE: %" - 1'-0"
e en | enoer REVSON DATE | er
DODORGE COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION
T PRE-K
mnc L%
P ACCESS BRIDGE
THRASHER ===
i DECK SLAB
300 ASSOCIATION DRIVE
PHONE 'am w253 Fax CEOID BRDGE ND,
(30493076 TR (301343- 7004 PLAN 1797.2




$402E OR:
SB03E

o | | s | e e o |3 [
S35 | wa-2a7
w.v.| 9 Z.?Q/ZBB @250 2828 | CODORIDGE 81
VARES 34'-6" T0 52'-8%" OUT TO OUT OF DECK
A 2 SETS OF 12- S604E 2 SETS OF 12- SB04E
08" -8'-9%" - - . 340" €8 - B -9%"
(TOP & BOTTOM) 52- S4OIE OR 52- SGOIE @ 8" - 347-0 (TOP & BOTTOM)
TYPE F PARAPET
{TYPICAL) ¢ BRDCE
FOR PARAPET S40SE JQ 426£ OR | S449E TO S462E OR
REINF ORCING, S449E TO $462E OR S605E TO S623E $S02E TO $520E
SEE DETAL ?? $S02E TO $520€
SHEET 8-2? .
2% SLOPE 24 CLR— 27 SLOPE l—ax DECK
t i i t S402E, OR S603E
\ ] =
Ttﬁ " CLR: *\=‘ll=4
S427E TO S448E OR
$625E TO S638E
52- S40IE OR 52- S602E @ 8" - 34'-0°
(LOOKING AHEAD STATION)
SCALE: %* - 1'-0"
$
1]
{]
l¢
H
¢
34'-8* OUT 7O OUT OF DECK
3 52- S40IE OR 52- SG0IE @ 8" - 34'-0° 3"
TYPE F PARAPET
(TYRCAL)
¢ BRIDGE
RENF ORONG,. 141- SSOIE OR 140-_S403E OR !
SEE DETAL 72 14- S483E 19- S624E OR ! 141- SSOIE OR
SHEET B-77 i R 14+ SAB3E
«2% SLOPE_ 25" CLR— [—sx DECK _24SLOPE _
E : i i
‘T \ e T
140-_S404E OR
14~ SB3SE
52- S40IE OR 52- S602E @ 8° - 34'-0"
(LOOKING AHEAD STATION) oo | e s e | av
SCALE: %° - 10" BN O EOOCATIN
DODDRIDGE COUNTY i
H
DESIGNED DATE PRE-K ;
faLc 08/20
I_um\m ACCESS BRIDGE
THRASHER [=-|= e
baiasd DECK REINFORCING 3 6.s5
TSI, W 23 SEeD BROGE 1.
e : o TYPICAL SECTIONS [958 ],




e o ol el B s e A
2" .
2% $345 | wa-2a7
Ten] ol W. V. b - 12620  DODORIOGE | 260| 8)
3 CR el 7w %* CHAMFER (TYP) HEARES
5 P30IE ¢ GROER
< |
- . FELD WELD (NO WELDING
: TO TOP FLANGE mu.
< . ? , BE PERMTTED)
B RS < | g
<= ‘ E l E |
&a . PERMANENT METAL CONNECTION
.| 8% - P4QIE OR . — | DECK FORM .
P ER = P402E i " o |
’l Ble k = |
| - 10" - l
% - T i | T+
4 / UGHENED i ' iTh
PSOIE . ? /_ CaNsTRUC TN v | | | HOLD DOWN CLPS SEEKMANENT METAL
» 1
1478 ROUGHENED e JON : Y £ ORM SUPPORTS
~ CONSTRUCTION y | FORM SUPPORT
= = JoNT H ANGLE (TYP)
B S 5 | :
WITH K )
| SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
BEND TIE BAR TO HOLD DOWN
MATCH DE cuPs
CROSS SLOPE DETAL C
DETAIL B ;
SCALE: NOT 70O SCALE SCALE: NOT TO SCALE SCALE: NOT TO SCALE ¢ CONSTRUCTION JONT
£ WTH 4 EOGNG T0OL AD
3 2% SEAL WTH LoW MoDULOD !
= | 247 CLR | JONT SEALANT OPEN SECTION 708.4
C ! | .
. O SN R B %"
3 " / (3 g S
K — - ]
" w % i ™
CcoNpuIT ~ ~i" CLR ! . & ;.
Nz N
g NG PERMANENT METAL ~
. VATERA DECK FORM
THE ENTIRE FORM IS FILLED WITH (REINFORCEMENT NOT_SHOWN FOR CLARITY)
DECK CONCRETE. NO FILLERS SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
— OR COVERED FLUTES PERMITTED
SECTION D-D
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE m SCALE: NOT TO SCALE CONCRETE PARAPETS:
SANCUT 1 DEEP CONTROL JONTS ALONG
PERMETER OF THE PARAPET AS SOON
ALE: NOT TO SCA RSTTHE SAW CAN BE QPERATED WTHOU
S e wores DAMAGNG THE CONCRE TE
"UNSEALED USE AN EOGE GUDE, FENCE OR JiG TO
ENSURE THAT THE CUT JORIT I8 STRAGHT,
TRUE AND AUGNED ON ALL FACES OF THE
PARRPET. THE JONT WDTH SHALL O
THE WIDTH OF THE SAW BLADE, A NOMNAL
WDTH OF %°.
N PLACE_CONTROL JONTS AT A MAXIMUM OF
\ 20'-0° N BETWEEN.
SEAL THE PERMETER OF THE CONTROL JonT
TO A NBDAM DEPTH OF oM
> L SoTRucTIoN A POLYURE THANE OR POLYMERIC MATERIA
COPORIN TO ASTM €920, TYPE S. LEAVE
THe BOTTOM &° OF BOTH
QUTSDE F. ARAPET UNSEALED
90 ALLON ANY, WATER WHIGH WA
THE JONT TO ESCAPE.
PRy Concre e PLACEMENTS L
Al M N REVISON OATE By
R’GDQS ALL BE P NUMBER | MABER
o> . N KUNEREAL SEQUENCE SHOWN. BOARD OF EDutATION
\
. 2. THE ADJACENT PREVIOUS
\ PLACEMENT SHALL OBTAN DODDRIDGE COUNTY
M OF 2000 PSi BEFORE
THE NEXT PLACEMENT IS MADE. S e PRE-K
e o8/
= ACCESS BRIDGE
FH.—A%I% ]
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE ssoau e o= DECK
] 300
CHARLESTON, WV 25311 [GEGeD BRDGE NO.
DETAILS 1797. 2




s [orer, | oottt | e fema [ coary [ ora |
DECK SLAB REIFORCING DECK SLAB REIFORCING D e T
MARK | Wo. | tENGTH WEIGHT (1b) TYPE A G MARK | No. | LN WEIGHT (1b) TvPE A [ il I P Y O i i o
UNCOATED | EPOXY COATED UNCOATED | EPOXY COATED
S40lE | 312 | 4av-2 @R STR SA60E 2 | 15-2 2 9 156" g DECK SLAB REIFORCING
SA02E 4 3-3 63 20 23'-3° 440" S461E 2 16'-7 3 9 15'-11" 8" WEIGHT (Ib)
SA03E | 140 | 35.4 36 8 w0 3 Sas2E 7 | 71 7] 9 165 3 MARK [ No. | LENGTH [— o > [epoxvcoaten] ¢ A G
S4DAE 140 34'-0" 3180 STR SA463E -3 9.2" 172 9 8-6" 8 S629E 1 a.r 64 STR
S405E 2 | 35.5 a8 8 & SS01E 93" 7 9 g6 v 60t T = = =
S406E 1 | 5.6 2% 8 8 SS02E a y-a 39 9 g7 r SealE 1 e P SR
S407E 1 | 57 2 8 [ S503€ a g5 0 9 8- > Se3zE 1 | @.e &7 prey
S408E 1 | 355 % 8 [ SS04E 2 9-6" 20 9 -9 o se3t TR = =
S409E 1 35'-9" 24 8 8" SSOSE 2 9.7 20 9 £-10" L S634F 1 a5 -0° 70 STR
SA10E 1 35'-11" 24 8 8 SS06E 2 9-8 2 9 g-1° 9" SEISE 1 a6 -9 7 STR
SAL1E 1 | -1 25 8 & SSO7E 2 g9 n 9 90 3 preve 1 | e =y SR
SA12E 1 | 35-3 5 8 [ SS03E 2 | g-ar o 9 97 - SoTE 1 | = o 7 SR
SAL3E 1 | 36-5 25 8 8 S509E 2 | 10-0 2 9 93 v So38E 1 | 0.2 78 STR
S414E 1 | -8 ) s 5 SS108 2 | w-r 2 ) 94" 3 st | 2 | @0 75 SR
S415E 1 | war 7 8 8 SS11E 2 | 1w-3 2 9 9-6 (2 TOTAL DECK SLAB 0 L8 UNCOATED AND 27359 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.
SA16E 1 | -z 25 8 8" SS12E 2 | 0.5 n 9 98" o PARAPET REINFORCING
SA17E 1 | 76 26 8 (3 SS13E 2 | w-r 3 9 9100 o e T 0 T 5.5 = e
S amme e ] P e e e L Em e T
sae | 1 | 3.5 % 8 [ s | 2 | w.r 2 s 1w v pole | e | o — =
psoze | am | §'-5" 260 BENT

SA2E 1 18 2% 8 376" & SSIE 2 | wea 2 9 0-r s [TOTAL DECK BARRIER 0B UNCOATED AND 6222 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.
SanE 1|95 Ll 8 7 L8 SS18E 2 | w-e 24 9 W L [TOTAL DECK SLAB AND DECK BARRIER 0 LB UNCOATED AND 33581 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS,
S423E 1 39-8" z 8 384" 8 SS19E 2 1n-9 25 9 - 9
Sa23E 1 | w1 27 8 38-9" 5 S520€ 7 | 2.0 % 9 1'3° [
sa25€ 1 | -6 ) 8 392" 5 Se01E | 108 | 1r-irr 1852 STR
SA26E 1 41'-0° 28 8 39'-8" 8" S602E 104 10' - 5* 1628 STR
Sa27E 2 | w1 46 SR S603E 4 13- 8 P 13-11" 440" G A G A G
S428E 1 -2 B STR VARIES VARIES FROM | VARIES FROM | | | l— T _|
S429E 1 | w3 3 SR seue | 95T | FrOm 1 n [FoOBY wemw C D) D)
S43CE 1 34'-4" 23 STR OF12 | 3-0°"TO iN20" 52'-0° IN TYPE 8 TYPE 9
SI3LE T | s %) STR 50 INCREMENTS (8" INCREMENTS| i
S432E 1 | wr 2 STR S605E 1 | ar-r 8 404" u R -
S433E 1 | w-w % SR S606E 1 | ar-w [ a0 u . r—T—’
S434E 1 34'-11" 2 STR S607E 1 43 -3" 8 41'-5" 1" 4 —_—
S435E 1 | -1 % STR S60SE 1 | av-10 ) 2o Yy
SA36E 1 | 35 2% SR S609E 1 | &-5 8 27 1 5 |
S437E 1 | -1 % STR S610E 1 | a5-1" 8 433" u . . ‘|9
SA38E 1 | 51 2 SR S611E 1 | a5-8 ) ) a3 o 4R »
SA39E 1 | 5.2 s SR S612E 1 | e-a 70 8 446" 1 TYPE 20 h
Sa40E 1 365" 25 STR S613E 1 47 -1° n 8 45'-3" 1° of . 9L
Saa1E 1 36 -9 5 STR S614E 1 |- n 8 %6'-0" 1u° jg 2 ; .
Saq2E 1 | wor = SR S615E 1 | &7 7 8 %69 1" Q1" 9L [~R- o4
SAA3E 1 | ar-6 2% STR S616E 1 | av-a 75 8 ar-6" u°
SAd4E 1 [ 37-1" 2% STR S617E 1 s¢-2° 76 8 484" 1" . 54
SA4SE 1 38 -4" 2% STR S618E 1 51'-0° n 8 492" 1° EP3OIE EP50IE
SA46E 1 | 335 26 STR S619E 1| srar 78 8 501" 11 1
SATE 1 | a9.2 7 STR S620F 1| s?ar 80 8 5107 1 <
SAa8E 1 [ 398 7 STR S621E 1 | s3-9 81 8 5111 1" {
S449E 2 | 125 17 9 1y 3 S622E 1 | -0 ) 8 5211 1° ‘I‘?
SASOE 2 | 12w 18 9 1 [d S623€ 1| 551 8 ) 5400 u B —
ssiE | 2 | weo 18 s 174 3 ses | 1 | 35.10 1023 8 P 1 12" e e oY el =
S452E 2 13'-4° 18 9 128" 8 S625E 1 404" 61 STR 25° EOARD OF EDUCATION
S4S3E 2 | -8 19 9 13-0° [3 S626E 1 | e 10 62 STR
S454E 2 13-1" 19 9 13'-3* 8" $627E 1 -5 83 STR EP502E R - 1%" DODDRIDGE COUNTY g
S455E 2 w3 2 5 o 3 Se28¢ 1 | a0 5 SR S T PRE-K :
S456E 2 | w-r 2 9 Lt L — ACCESS BRIDGE
 mm S I 7 THRASEHER ===
S458€ 2 15'- 4" 21 9 148" F oroe DECK SLAB :.n'wg.sg
S459E 2 | 159 n 5 15-1° 8 vt SorsTon W |G PLAN BRDGE 1O

ons-rem ™ (30933-7004 1797.2




TOP OF DECK ELEVATIONS T[] | ] e [
ABUT1 SPAN1 ABUT2 w.v.| 9| -372- [ 2247 log00 | cocomose 81
CLBRG [ 01 0.2 03 04 0s 06 07 0.8 03 | CLBRG NOTES: 24 80
FASCIA | 785. Y . X X Y Y . . :
LEFT 88 | 785.94 | 785.92 | 785.86 | 785.79 | 765.73 | 785.66 | 785.60 | 785.53 | 785.47 | 785.40 1. ELEVATIONS, ARE NEASURED AT TENTH PONTS AND FELD SPLE
LEFT GUTTER | 785.68 | 78594 | 785.92 | 785.86 | 785.79 | 785.73 | 785.66 | 785.60 | 785.53 | 785.47 | 785.40 OO ATIONS AL NG EACH LONGITUDNAL ELENENT AND GVEN I FEET.
GIRDERA | 785.92 | 78595 2, ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE FINSHED ROADWAY (BRIDGE DECK)
GIRDERB | 78500 | 78602 | 785.95 | 785.89 | 785.83 | 785.76 | 785.70 | 785.63 | 785.57 | 785.50 | 785.44 u
GIRDERC | 786.28 | 78521 | 786.15 | 786.08 | 786.02 | 785.95 | 785.89 | 785.82 | 785.76 | 785.69 | 785.63 3:F OB DECK CROSS SLOPE AND SUPERELEVATION TRANSITION DETAILS.
CENTERUNE | 786.37 | 78631 | 785.24 | 786.18 | 786.11 | 786.05 | 78598 | 785.92 | 785.85 | 785.79 | 78s.72 4, AFTER AL GROERS HAVE BEEN ERECTED AND FALSE. WORK REMOVED.
i [ mn Tmen [ s [ e T e Trr T [ me e Dae Dae A1 RIS MR TIE DG ELVATONS A SN, TE SO ERE
GIRDERE | 785.09 | 786.02 | 785.9 | 785.69 | 785.83 | 785.76 | 785.70 | 785.63 | 785.57 | 785.50 | 785.48 TR DICk S BATIR CoGRe T SRS EhRo PR S o B
GIRDERF | 785.92 | 785.95 THE FINSHED THICKENSS OF THE DECK. THE MNMUM TOTAL DE
THIGKNESS (1) OVER THE GIRDERS SHALL NoT BE LEsS THAN 12 4-
RIGHT GUTTER | 785.88 | 785.94 | 785.92 | 785.86 | 785.79 | 785.73 | 785.66 | 785.60 | 785.53 | 785.47 | 785.40 (TP FLANGE THOQESS) AT TIE T or e MES. E THE mER
RIGHT FASCIA | 785.88 | 78594 | 785.92 | 785.86 | 785.79 | 785.73 | 785.66 | 785.60 | 785.53 | 785.47 | 785.40 RORDRAT GRADE SHALL BE ADJUSTED 10 CBYAN This THCKESS.
* All tenth points are taken perpendiaular to the centerline of the bridge.
84,79 Top oF
TABULATED ToP STAY N PLACE
OF DECK ELEVATION | METAL DECK FORM
e
[
I w
.
=~
— l—
HAUNCH DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
¢ BRIDGE
LEFT GUTTER i RIGHT GUTTER
GRDER A ¢ GROER B ¢ GROER C ¢ GROER D ¢ GROER E bR F
: \ i H
LEFT FASCIA ' i i H /_R'G"" Fasaa
\ T v T T
i AR
| SEE HAUNCH DETAIL: ]
TYPICAL SECTION
AT ABUTMENT |
(LOOKNG AHEAD STATION)
SCALE: NOT T0 SCALE
¢ BRIDGE
LEFT GUTTER RIGHT GUTTER
¢ CRDER B ¢ GIROER C ¢ GROER D SROER
i i i RGHT FASCIA
LEFT FASOA— ! (/_‘ ya e o e | ev
] t ) DODORICE COUNTY
SEE HAUNCH DETAL: I DODDRIDGE COUNTY
IYPICAL SECTION vl I PRE-K
RLC 08/20
AT _ABUTMENT 2 S ACCESS BRIDGE
(LOOKING AHEAD STATION) ] oasm
SCALE: NOT T0 SCALE G DECK ELEVATIONS
300 ASSOCIATION ORTVE
CHARLESTON, WV 25311 CHEOED
P oS- . AND DEFLECTIONS




76'-6%" OUT TO OUT

¢ sEAms T | | [ e |
T ABUTMENT 1 98 | wazar
+ STATION 0+55.47 w.v.t 9 5:133./2@ 12629 | OODORIOGE 81
10'-0" |
9%, .
© / s |
‘\ A
ASISO2E 10 ASIo08E &  ASIBIS © 6" G R
ASIB02E TOOASI(SNE FELD BEND OR ARRANGE | STATION 1+85.47
@67+ 6707 woTTOM SO MAToh EACE oF :
i BRIDGE DECK |
o | 10'-0*
I | 3° CLR
a7 . {(TYP)
1 i i
: i | J—
L ASISI2E TO ASIS22E ® .
I e 12" MAX = 9'-6" v |
(TGP AND BOTTOM) N ~
. g & g .
| £ £ |
= , o I . =2
5[8 gle Sle / 58
gls | Bla g% [ 11- AS2S02E € gl
~la ' - alm . 2° ) - ?r.]’_ . =3 3
. o Max 5
22 | 2|5 2l 5+ ctrdatle (TOP AND BOTTOW 55 -
»le . S d wlE (TYP) +? 1
S wivs o &l Sl °
Pl | i ES = wlz | Py -
|4 i - FHE] K -
- e b 7] P—_ = T S E e o e |w =Y
o et <[a 3 <fo — |, 3
olo I Zl» El» | af® -
wle . E =2 ' wle ©f
w ™ .
28 f gl Bl | gl 3
g : &= &= ' Eibd ‘
o|< ! ol ol | |2
B = ) gl gl [ . 9 %
| 2 9 !
' -1 . ; 0
| 7§ B |
ASISI2E TO ASIS22E J !
€127 MAX - 9'-6" N .
. | (TOP AND BOTTOM) t S ;
I . 5 T
3
A | I
3 » ) .
I~ I
- 4/
- -
o d
f \ SCALE: %" = 1'-0
1507 10 asisose FELD g0 o8 e
:slxzaozssro siande O S OTCH FACE OF
- 6°-0" BOTTOM)
ﬁg:gﬁg o '5" oR APPROACH SLAB QUANTITIES
A ASIB15 7O ITEMNUMBER DESCRIPTION UNITS | ABUTMENT 1| ABUTMENT2|  TOTAL
.
ASigIS @ 12 502001-012__| 12" PORTLAND CEMENT CONC, APPR. SLAB sY B 39 112
. REINFORCEMENT STEEL BARS (EPOXY} B 5676 2879 8555 v e pesvoren Preran e
* CLASS 8 CONCRETE (a4 25 13 38 ntmg_: eamnﬂ
*ITEM IS INCIDENTAL TO 502001-012 SN0 & ENS
CH SLAB ABY DODDRIDGE COUNTY
DESIGNED TATE PRE-K
. nc 08/20
T I_mum ACCESS BRIDGE
1. FOR REINFORCING SCHEDULE AND NOTES, SEE SHEET B-??. -“-H%I% SO0 carm
2. FOR APPROACH BARRIER DETAILS, SEE SHEET B-72. GEGED APPROACH SLAB
300 ASSOCIATION DRTVE
3. FOR SLEEPER SLAS DETALLS. SEE SHEET B-?72. p— BUALESTON, W 25011 o~ [5EE PLAN m?;egu_} 2|y

srate




)

P

APPROACH SLAB ABUTMENT 1
MARK | No. | LENGTH WEIGHT (1b) TYPE A 8 c ) G
UNCOATED [EPOXY COATED)

ASISOLE | 56 g-6 555 STR

AS1S02E | 2 8- 10 19 STR

As1S03E | 2 T-9 17 ST

ASISOSE | 2 5-9 15 STR

As1sose | 2 5.7 12 SR

AS1506E | 2 &-11" 1 SR

ASISOTE | 2 a-0 9 SR

ASISORE | 2 T3 7 SR

Asisogt | 2 | w-u 30 2 131" “o
AS15106 | 2 6-8 14 20 68" s
ASISUE | 2 4.5 10 2 4-s* %0
AS1S12E | & % .6 119 STR

AS1S13E | 4 -7 13 SR

AS1SNeE | 4 -2 126 STR

ASISISE [ 4 -1 130 STR

ASISIGE | 4 -1 134 STR

ASISIZE | 4 -2 139 STR

ASISISE | 4 -3 153 STR

asisioe | 4 35-6 143 STR

As1s206 [ & 3%-9 154 STR

ASIS2UE | & 383 150 STR

ASISZE | 4 3% 162 STR

AsigoiE | m | ¢-6 2816 STR

ASIBO2E | 2 810 a8 STR

ASIB03E | 2 e-a 45 STR

ASIBOGE | 2 r-o a2 STR

ASIBOSE | 2 T3 33 STR

ASIBOGE | 2 ¢-9 n STR

As1807E | 2 6-3 ) STR

As1808 | 2 5.9 31 STR

ASIS09E | 2 5-4 2 STR

ASIB10E | 2 4-u" 2 SR

AsIBME | 2 q-5 2 STR

As1guE | 2 ¢-0 2 STR

AS1813E | 2 3-8 20 SR

ASIBME | 2 3-3 18 SR

ASIBISE | 2 | 13-11" 75 2 131" -0
ASIBIGE | 2 7-8 a1 2 78 -6
ASIBIZE | 2 6-8 3% 2 68" 50
ASIBIEE | 2 5-6 30 2 56" 456"
ASIBISE | 2 4.5 2 20 4-5° 50
TOTAL APPROACH SLAB AT 1018 UNCOATED AND 5676 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.

APPROACH SLAB ABUTMENT 2
WEIGHT (tb)
MARK | No. | LENGTM TYPE A [ ¢ o G
UNCOATED |EPOXY COATED!

ASKOLE | 3 g-6 347 ST

assoE | 2 | -0 781 ST

AS2OIE | & 7.6 1751 SR

TOTAL APPROACH SLAB AT ABUTMENT 2 0 LB UNCOATED AND 2879 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.

TOTAL FOR APPROACH SLABS AT ABUTEMNT 1 AND ABUTMENT 20 LB UNCOATED AND 8555 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.

W.V.[ 9 2—_?;/%—B @250 2620 | DODORIDGE 8
A
J

TYPE 20
E— - —
DODDRIDGE COUNTY
e e PRE-K
5 — ACCESS BRIDGE
THRAS ==  APPROACHSLAB =&,
Y REINFORCING [
i ¢ SCHEDULE 1797.2




e Jrare] wiert
el b sl e o il i
) 75 -6%" w.v.| 9 z-?‘}%“ Naren, [2028 | cooomicee 8
|
2 SPA @
2 SPA @ SPAS
0% - 18" [IO 1'-8
3% 0" 71- SSISOIE © 12" + 70'-0° OR 0° 3%
71- SSIGOIE © 12° (188) - 70°-0"
SSIG02E (T88) — ! SSI602E (T&B) —
A 4- SSI602E — ! 4- SSI602E —
4- SS1602E 4- SSIB02E
—] _1 | __—SS1502E OR
SSISOIE OR = - —— SSIG06E (T88)
SSIBOSE (T88) ) | SHIS03E OR
SSI502E OR = { )
SSIBO7E ma)_/} v SSIS04€ OR
SSIS03E OR N ‘ ¥ $51608 (T88)
o> $S1608 (TE8) o »
4 »,
7] | 3
% SSIBO3E (T48) — J v | 2rea s SSI603E (T88) — &
SSI60E (Te8) —] A SSI604E (Ta8) AP (VP SSIEO4E (T88) — N\—ssisoee (raen
SSIBOSE (Ta8) — SSI60SE (Ted) —
3t 70° 2% |3m
76°-6%"
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
4- SS2602E (TeB)— ’_..e
.
i §
! 4
: i
4- SS2602€ —J | LvB
4- 552602 —
3 35- SS250IE @ 12° - 34°-0" OR 3"
35- SS260IE € 12" (188) - 34'-0"
34°-6"
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
20" 300" 3'-0° 2'-0°
> SSISOIE 55|SOIZE XPANSION JONT RECESS EXPANSION JONT RECESS
OR SSI1S03E * PER JOINT MANUF ACTURERS) PER JONT MANUF ACTURERS:
RS SPECFICATION SPECF ICATION SS250IE
/— ©712% (WAX)
SS1602E— | —-ss2602E
. SSI604E .
EY [SS1603E 7] N 5
o SSI60SE OR olz o= v v \ b M b o ] oy Rewson ote | Br
o . $ e SO 2F 2F e e e
A SSISOIE, SSIGOSE, . TY
SSI607E OR SSI608E SS2601E @ 12 MAX) DODDRIDGE COUN
3°| B- SSI602E (Ts8)d_ 12° 2 SPACES © 3" 3" 6- SSIB02E (TeB) © 3° i I PRE-K
T 5%t g . 4 64" nc
12 (MAX) = 1 0% (MAX) 127 (MAX) 12 (MAX) = 4" -6% S ACCESS BRIDGE
SECTION B-B ki SLEEPER SLAB B oFB-53
= 300 ASSOCIATION DRIVE
oo S 1E . iope CHARLESTON, WV 25311 TECED BRIGE NO.
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(| A | | e |
w.v.| 9 2-”33‘/%-” NA2e feeen | oovorinee 8
SLEEPER SLAB ABUTMENT 1 SLEEPER SLAB QUANTITIES
WEIGHT (1b) DESCRIPTION UNITS_|ABUTMENT1|ABUTMENT2|  TOTAL
MARK | wNo. | LENGTM TYPE A B c o € A
UNCOATED |EPOXY COATER) CONCRETE o 2 10 30
ssis01E | 713 7-4 559 3 1100 1o 15 16 1-6 EXPANSION JOINT I 7% B 111
SS1502F 2 72 15 5 1-107 10 16" 16 14" 3
sS1sG3E | 2 &-1" 15 5 1107 10 16 16 11 o
SSIGO0IE | 12 | 4-6 960 STR o
SS16026 | 20 | 38-9° 1155 STR
SS1603 | 4 | 38-1" 234 STR
sS160¢E | 4 3T-6 26 SR L
SS1605€ | 4 %-3 28 STR
SSIG06E | 4 3-u" 20 STR o
SS1607€ | 4 3-5" 2 STR
SSI608E 4 2-10" 18 STR TYPE 5
SS160% | 4 5.10° 36 19 35 74 1475
TOTAL SLEEPER SLAB AT ABUTMENT 1018 UNCOATED AND 3491 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.
SLEEPER SLAB ABUTMENT 2 A
WEIGHT (Ib)
MARK | No. | LENGTH TYPE A B ¢ E [
UNCOATED [EPOXY COA
SS501E | 3 T-4 28 5 110" 1o 16 16" 16 ¢
SS601E | 4.6 & SR
18_| -0 18 SR DMENSION "C* 1S
TOTAL SLEEPER SLAB AT ABUTMENT 2 0LB UNCOATED AND 1560 L8 EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS. N DEGREES
TOTAL FOR SLEEPER SLABS AT ABUTEMNT 1 AND ABUTMENT 20 LB UNCOATED AND 5051 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.
TYPE 19
e Y REVISON OATE ar
B O EoOeATEN
DODDRIDGE COUNTY
S PRE-K
e ACCESS BRIDGE
THRASHER ===
HVSIF o SLEEPERSLAB [ yoss
poc ety o e REINFORCING SHEDULE[®™=

e T S S

NO.
1797.2
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> 2'-ge NOTES:
70T 1_ BARS EPISO02E, EPISO3E, EPISO4E_AND
. EPSOSE SHALL BE PLACED WITH APPROACH
5'-3 SUAB CONCRETE.
— 2. FOR THRE BEAM CONNECTION DETAILS,
SEE WVDOH STANDARD DETALLS, VOLUME 1.
3. FIELD BEND EFI40E AND EP1402E TO MATCH
; FACE OF BARRER TRANSITION.
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L% 08/20
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[ T J 300 ASSOCATION ORIVE B-__&B-53
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1. BARS EPS02E, EPS03E, EPSO4E AND
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gl _THRASHR |- NSITION
CHECED
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BARRIER TRANSITION ABUTMENT 1

WEIGHT {Ib)

TOTAL BARRIER TRANSITION AT ABUTMENT 1 0 LB UNCOATED AND 646 LB EPOXY
COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.

EPI30IE OR EP230IE

EPISOIE OR EP2501E

MARK No. LENGTH TYPE :
UNCOATED | EPOXY COATED !
EP130IE | 22 3.3 z BENT — 12°
EPIOIE | 8 w-1 7% STR H i .
EPlmE | 8 144" [ STR - -|9 " =
EPISOLE | =22 8- 109 BENT ~
Ep1SE | 22 55" 15 BENT . 9L &g
EPISEE | 26 7-& us BENT * T| R4t T R
EPISKE | 8 -1 35 BENT A —'2——I
EP1SOSE 18 -2 ” BENT S%* 25"

EP1502E OR EP2502E

BARRIER TRANSITION ABUTMENT 2 340 320
WEIGHT (Ib)
MARK | No. LENGTH TYPE
UNCOATED | EPOXY COATED

EP2301E 8 3.3 10 BENT
EP2401E 8 9-10" 3 STR . J . 0o
EP2402E 8 7-11 s3 STR S L _?]:
EP2501E 8 -9 ] BENT -
EP25(RE 8 5.5 % BENT
EPISGBE | 26 4. 18 BENT
EP2SE | 8 41 3 BENT )0,
EP2SE | 18 ey » BENT EP1SO3E OR EP2503E EPISO4E OR EP2504E EPISOSE OR EP2505E

TOTAL BARRIER TRANSITION AT ABUTMENT 2 01LB UNCOATED AND 434 LB EPOXY
COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.

TOTAL FOR BARRIER TRANSITION AT ABUTEMNT 1 AND ABUTMENT 2 0LB UNCOATED
AND 1080 LB EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL BARS.
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) 20'-0"
DETAIL C WOVEN GEOTEXTILE - TYP ¢ BEARNG
o I
47-0" Mn 2 LAYERS OF 6 ML i DETAL B
[ POLYETHELENE _\ 6" EPS FOAM
i RCDENTAL
DETALL D ?)\\¥ X : | T0 ITEM 645001
= X
< B —\
v
RPN J FRONT FACE
/ OF ABUTMENT
LMTS OF REWFORCED
BRDGE APPROACH FILL et ]
FABRC WALL

CLASS 1 AGGREGATE
TYB. ALL LAYERS
PER’ SECTION 704.6
OF THE STANDARD
SPECFICATION LMTS OF REINFORCED

BACKFILL INCLUDED N
ITEM 645001

187 MAX
(TYP)

\ﬁ/—vx WALL

il

YPICAL
ABUTMENT 1 SHO\'NNTASBUTM‘ENT 2 SMILAR

FILL W/SILICONE
JONT FILLER

/

EXPANSION JONT
MATERIAL

STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JONT

st

PROPOSED %°x6" CONCRETE.
ANCHORAGE @ 12" 0.C. (TYP}

TOP OF SLEEPER SLAB—\

STEEL EDGE MEMBER,
TYP EACH SIDE

[TOP OF APPROACH SLAB

SEE
ROADWAY DETAILS

7

APPROACH SLAB

AND TOP OF

1/2* BETWEEN
BOTTOM OF PLATE
SLEEPER SLAB

{
|

DETAIL €
STRIP SEAL _EXPANSION JONT

%" PLATE (SEE DETAL €)
EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE
FORMNG STRP I

20'-0"

ASPHALT PAVEME!

APPROACH
SLAB ABUTMENT
DETAIL B
SEE
"~ ROADWAY
DETALS

RDWY. PVMT. BASE TRANSITION
16°'-0"

(SEE ROADWAY DETAILS)
4'-0" MN

(ALONG PGL)

SEE DETAL C
([ €E DETAL O
)

INCREASE DEPTH OF AGGREGATE.
BASE COgESE E(A)BMATCH BOTTOM

4

INCDENTAL TO APPROACH SUAB TEM 502001-012

S OF BACKFILL AND BRDGE
[APPROACH FILL FABRIC WALL
-~

\—SLEEPER SLAB

EXPANSION JOINT
STEEL CLOSURE DETAIL

TYPE 2 SLEEPER SLAB, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET B-42.

APPROACH SLAB

o e on
0 o | s | e ] e o]
orv. 0. o
$345
w.v.| a | -3372- | 4247 |og00| pooorioe | 112] 8
337%| @so

6 ML X 2 LAYERS,

ITEM 502001 -OIZ

CONCRETE
SLEEPER SLAB
DETAIL D
%" 068 F

SLEEPER SLAB APPROACH SLAB

- %" REMOVABLE GALVANIZED

" STEEL PLATE

[

|} lN\z - %" OIA HOLES FOR %° DIA
. MECHANCALLY GALVANTED ASTM
[ £3125 GRaDE 325 HOLTS A%D

e | P

COATED WASHERS WITH
THREADED INSERTS

IS

DETAIL E
XPANSION JOINT END COVER PLAT

IYP S
ASPHALT ROADWAY APPROACHES

DODDRIDGE COUNTY
s PRE-K
— ACCESS BRIDGE
%m% =1 w| APPROACH SLAB  |on ve-ss
B e DETAILS 10F 2 [mem
(.w)ua-m (30‘»63—750‘ .




PERMIT NUMBER: = = .

LOCATION

COUNTY ROUTE | APPROACH

NEAREST
INTERSECTION

COUNTY ‘D—OX/&V WL(R_/ ROUTE WV k{ MP [3;0%@
SLS, WV, US _ROUTE
COORDINATES N 39,2699 % 3 ?s‘sgc\/
w- 2097 FHO ONTHE N s@w SIDE OF ROAD
) PIPE
DRIVEWAY WIDTH 20 GRADE “2— %  REQUIRED Y @ IF YES; SIZE
DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION METHOD: ~ STONE  ASPHALT @OTHER:
SPEED LIMIT 9D OR SAFE SPEED LIMIT LANEWIDTH (| S g ek, {
Y L2 S ~
siGHT DISTANCE (V) E (02> m %Ol %ﬂi/g?
bad Nesto cuepesns
SIGHT DISTANCE @ w SN
Locatep @28 wmiLes @ s e w of V> 20
SLS, WV, US ROUTE

altay

NOTES:

107 5‘\&)!5\1’\\\.@@\\(& ek Jidgn | i/ 204,




Mile Post 19,048 - Speed Limit of 25

| Construct approach in a manner | MPH
i that drainage will not impact |
. Doddridge County route WV 18. . X
| 4 No | T
' "_'207—' Pipe Required . 8 ’;"’
Existing R /W ' A— Z I
& 10' min ¥ - .
10' A . —
s ~~. R10' 2__%
i
e R S -l s 3’_“_---____”__-_-__ ______ -
|
623" North 460' South 20 8l 5
- SIGHT DISTANCE > = S
7]
¢ Roadway at 4% Downgrade South to North _‘é
11 2
-
Coordinates E‘ )
Approximately 0.268 miles South to junction US 50 ni * =
N 39.289833 [t csens s s st s otz S| g <
i o
W -80.771790
EFeS S SESEEC P B NE STV N E e W R W - e LTS ) S G PR SR T T e S e . - 5
i
CONSTRUCTION METHOD 3 A
Concrete
APPLICANT: Doddridge County Board of Education
ADDRESS: 103 Sistersville Pike West Union, WV 26456
To construct and maintain a _20' approach on the
East _side of RouteWV 18 approximately __0.268
Miles North  of Junction Route US50_
Sight distance is _623 ft.Northang 460 #. South .
No drainage vesselreguired.
R *  04-2020-0849
- E NORTH

BOND

6 min, cavar










|
David Alexander




PERMIT NUMBER: _

Z [counTy «DOX/&NLQ_/ ROUTE WV L{{ MP ["t;ot(,%
E i SLS, WV,US _ROYTE
S |cooromates N 39,2643 3 ?.véav
w- ATV ONTHE N s@w SIDE OF ROAD
5 ( PIPE
& |DRIVEWAY WIDTH 20 GRADE “2— %  REQUIRED Y @ IF YES; SIZE
o
Q. )
< |DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION METHOD: ~ STONE  ASPHALT  (CONCRETE JOTHER:
uJ
% SPEEDLIMIT 9D OR SAFE SPEED LIMIT LANE WIDTH @\.SM‘/V )
o N ¢
E |SIGHT DISTANCE DX (o> ‘m Lwol %ﬁi/u?
3 by % Suerpes
S IsiGHT DISTANCE @ W SN
28| Locatep @8 miLes @ s £ w o V9 20
=E SLS, WV, US ROUTE
B
=
o]
=

0% f)\&ul.&\l—\\\,{z,@;\(gh \)a_cg\ \5\&3&* .'W\/ 2{9“\8\0




rere PO =il0

p;\y WEST VIRGIN

IA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

BSTRIEY COUNTY
L 2002, {\;ﬁ”’;‘*‘s PLANNING DIVISION ROUTE
2697 QN s - o
TOTAL MILES 22: O TATE ROUTE STRAIGHT LINE DIAGRAM SNHEET NO
PDU- 4 - B‘, 02- 0+ 6
15.0 16.0 7.0 6.0
L L] ¥ ! | ] | ] B ] L] q H ¥ ¥ H ¥ b [ i) ﬂ ] 3 r v ¥ ¥ k] g 1] LB B 1] ]L"g'oi 1
o 4 0 g '
9. 0 g
P & 8 3 23 o 3 5 3
) ¢y - i $ 5 g <
@'RECT‘ON -' ) i ‘i > 2 g -
‘ +H- 4 2
4 -+ T
‘ e 4 %.MS
OF SURVEY a X E B
3
3 3 9 o
% % 9 .
03] ° X L
o : R S
} N N
prsmarar— " B S - T T W T ! o 14 Lt | T W SO Y Y W SRV PR T
Federol Dasignation Fas \8
Contrel Section Number
Project Number 34-A 2256 3364
- Subssclion ldentification 14.26 1592 1695 V.86 17.52 e.52] ol— 1878
_Subsection Length Ll ©-03 0.54 V.06 \.c0 o:z(. ,.: 'y .01
§ W3- 6'” - ol - - > -
Surface Type 8 Widths u;T \-20-26 - 8 -30 We 20-2 It -18-90 H-15-30) +4~ 12 - 2440
f.ost Improvement gwl 110 # RLBC 1994 . 2
ADT Year
i9

Subsecticn ldaentification

|__Subsection Length

Surfoce Type B8 Widths

19

L' Pbseceim identification

" Subsection Length

Suctace Type 8 Widihg




The yDoddridge #Agi
Independent

The DOddrldge lndependent -80.770311. The Application is: on-file with the'dFloq plau&
! | Manager of the County and‘maybe.inspected or copie
PUBLISHER’S CERTIFICATE Vansger o he County and maybe bepeied o sopied|
- | Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Arq;le;1 Public
I, Michael D. Zorn, Publisher of The Records and county policy an_@p}rocedures. Any; nﬂ'l:gr.e:;;:
Doddridge Independent, A newspaper of persons who desire to comment shall present d ?":saft'
i i i i in writing by (November 9, 2020) (20 calendar days after |
general circulation published in the town the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge

of West Union, Doddridge County, County Commission Meeﬁi‘gs)l gelli;: rg 3;‘1;?&33&4 %11; ’
N . . Manager of the County at ourt Street, Suite #3, We
West Virginia, do hereby certify that: Uniors WV 26456, This project is for the Ealy Ch11dhpod
Academy project _ .' c2 10/ 16 - 10/23 _

Please take notice that on the (8th) of (October), 2020, (Doddridge
County Board of Education) filed an application for a Floodplain
Permit (#20-583) to develop land located at or about (69 C Stansberry
Rd); Coordinates: 39.289528, -80.770311. The Application is on file
with the Floodplain Manager of the County and may be inspected or
copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code
Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and
county policy and procedures. Any interested persons who desire to
comment shall present the same in writing by (November 9, 2020) (20
calendar days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled

was published in The Doddridge Independent
2 times commencing on Friday, October 16, 2020 and
Ending on Friday, October 23, 2020 at the request of:

George Eidel, Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager& Doddridge County Commission

Given under my hand this Monday, October 26, 2020

The publisher’s fee for said publication is:

$ 31.05 1st Run/$ 23.29 Subsequent Runs /
This Legal Ad Total: $ 54.34

26
er of The POddridge Independent

Subscribed to and sworn to before me on

tgdate: \O /0 /20

o (Homiapun

Not:;ry Public in and for Do&dridge County k\
My Commissjgn expires on

The ;\*‘;ay of N\N’( 20 u(

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
)N STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  §

8 PAMELA R STINESPRING
: Summit Community Bank
251 Main Street
West Union, WV 26426 {
My Commission Expires May 17, 2024

- Ry ey -

R g g




Doddridge County OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
101 Church Street

West Union, West Virginia 26456

United States

ltams

CLASS Il LEGAL AD -- FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT
#20-583 -- RUN DATES: 10/°4/20 & 10/21/20

INVOICE

The Herald Record LLC

177 MAIN STREET

WEST UNION,WYV 26456

United States

Phone:304-873-1600
Fax: 304-666-1017
Mobile: 304-266-2247

TheHeraldRecord.com

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Payment Due:

Amount Due (USD):
Quantity Price
1 $41.24
Total:

Amount Due (USD) :

2860
October 21, 2020
October 21, 2020

$41.24

Amount

$41.24

$41.24

$41.24



Doddridge County Ficodplain Permits
(Week of October 12, 2020)

Please take notice that an the (8th) of (OCTOBER),
2020, (DODDRIDGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCA-
TION) filed an application for a Floodplain Permit (#20-
583) to develop land located at or about (69 C STANS-
BERRY RD.); Coordinates: 32.289528, -80.770311. The
Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the
County and may be inspected or copied during regular
business hours in accordance to WV Code Chapter 29B
Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and
county policy and procedures. Any interested persons who
desire to comment shall present the same in writing by
(NOVEMBER 9, 2020) (20 calendar days after the an-
nouncement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Ci ission Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain Manag-
er of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union,
WYV 26456. This project is for the EARLY CHILD-
HOOD ACADEMY PROJECT.

Gearge C. Eidel, CFM
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager.
10-14-2xb

OFFICIAL SEAL

26988 Oxford Road

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
JENNIFER D. LEGGETT

2/ West Union, West Virginla 26436
My Commission Expires Oct, 16, 2024

STATE of WEST VIRGINIA;
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE, TO WIT:

I, Tamela B. Beamer, Editor of THE HERALD RE-
CORD, acertified weekly newspaper published regularly
inDoddridge County, West Virginia, DO Hereby Certify
Upon Oath that the accompanying Legal Notice entitled:

Doddridge County Floodplain Permit

Permit # 20-583

was published in said paper for 2 succes-
sive weeks beginning with the issue of __10/14 _, 2020
and ending with the issue of _ 10/21 , 2020 that con-
tains _205 word space at .115 cents per word and
amounts to the sum of $___23.57 FOR THE FIRST
PUBLICATION.

SECOND PUBLICATION IS 75% OF THE FIRST
PUBLICATION and each other publication thereafter
$ 17.67 for the TOTAL OF: $41.24

Editor,

SWORN TO AND SUB SCRIB‘?I:)-ZBEFORE ME THIS
THE _ 2L/ day of (_otofos) :

2020.




